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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 @nfﬂ’l
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Subject: Former Mobil Station 04-H6J, 1024 Main Street, Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the First Quarter 2003 Groundwater
Monitoring Report for the above-referenced site. The report, prepared by TRC of Concord,
California, details the results of the January 9, 2003 sampling event.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,
£ =

Gene Ortega
Territory Manager

Attachment:  First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc.  Mr Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Gary Lee, Pleasanton Department of Public Works
Mr, Matthew Katen, Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
Mount Diablo National Bank '
Mr. Paul L. Hulme, Pleasanton on Main LL.C
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Customer-Focused Solutions

April 8, 2003 | Project No. 30-0065

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, California 94502

RE:  FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-H6J, 1024 MAIN STREET, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find enclosed the First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the subject location, prepaxed
by TRC for ExxonMobil Oil Corporation. The contents of this report include:

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1: Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2: Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Analysis

Exhibit 3; Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, and
Dissolved-Phase Benzene Concentrations)

Exhibit 4: Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Exhibit 5; Monitoring Well Sampling Forms

Exhibit 6: Analytical Laboratory Data Shests

If you have questions regarding this report, please call me at (925) 688-2473. You may also call Mr. Gene
Ortega, ExxonMobil Environmental Engineer, at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

,Aoc7 A el
Tracy L. Walker, RG
Associate -

¢ Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company, Global Remediation—U.S. Retail Projects
Mr. Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Gary Lee, Pleasanton Department of Public Works
Mr. Matthew Katen, Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
Mount Diablo National Bank
Mr. Paul L. Hulme, Pleasanton on Main LLC

5052 Commercial Circle » Cancord, California 94520-1248
Telephone $25-688-1200 » Fax 925-688-0388




TRC

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report Summary Sheet
First Quarter 2003

Mobil Service Station 04-H6J CRWQUB Case # NiA
1024 Main Street BAAQMD # 14053
Pleasanton, California DSRSD sewer discharge permit # 95010
Number of water zotes: 1 This Page 1
FIELD ACTIVITY: Date Sampled: 9-Jan-03
Nurttber of ground water wells on-site: 16  Groundwater Wells monitored: 19
Number of ground water wells off-site: 3 Groundwater Wells sampled: 1
Groundwater Wells with Free Product: 0
Phase of Investigation: Vadase Zone: Post Remediation  Croundwater Phase: Post-Remediation
Monitoring Montioring
SITE HYDROCEQLOGY:
Approximate depth to pround water below ground surface: A5.65 #t
Approximate elevation of poteritiometric surface above Mean $ea Level: 349 f
Average Increase/Decrease in ground weter clevations since last sampling episode: Increase: 197 ft
Approximate flow direstion and hydraulic gradient: Eastat: 0.20 fo'ft
‘GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL=1. pph):
Welts corttaining fice product: 0 Range in Thickiness of Free Product: N/A
Number of wells with concentrations below MCL: 5 Volume of Free Product Recovered This Period: a
Number of wells with concentrations at or above MCL: 6 Volume of Free Praduct Recovered To Date; - a
Range in Cencentrations: Benzene: ND<0.50 to 980 ppb
Nature of contamiration: Gasoline TPH-G: ND=<304 16 16,000 ppb
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
gals = gallong
Its = pounds
PPy = parts per ml.lllon per volume
Greundwa were ¢oll J i accordance with tive RWQCE guidelines for no-purge groundwater sampiing.

Mass ul'hydrmrlmns recavered based on an average hydrocarbon density of 6.26 pounds per gallon.

Prepared by: %’7 %’A/—\ Chris Brown

Staft Scientist
Approved by: Aq ety / M/Kog{//ﬁ s Tracy L. Walker, RG
gistered Geologist No. 6808 Associate

moxNHhGEss ds.

Project Mot 30-006%
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MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 2003
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Well Number

First Quarter

Second Quarter

Third Quarter

Fourth Quarter

MW-1

X

X

X

X

MW-2

X

X

X

X

MW-3#

MW-4

MW-5%

MW-6

MW-7*

MW-8*

MW-10

MW-11

MWw-12

RW-1

RW.-2

RW-3

RW-4

S R s s

LI I Il e

ool ed ||

T e A R

VMW-1*

VMW-2*

VMW-3*

VMW-4*

NOTES: X

It

well scheduled for sampling
well historically dry; screened above water table




EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS




Summary of Groundwater Monitering and Chemical Analysis
Former Mohil Station 04-HGJ

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

~ Sample Elevation Thickness Water  Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen ETBE TAME TBA EDB 12DCA DIPE
D Date {feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) {ppk)  (ppb) _ (ppb}  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (moit) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (Ppb) {ppb)  (pphb}
MW-1 04/12/90 348.03 0.00 43.57 304.46 3,600 — 73 13 3 180 — — — —_ —_ — — —_ —
MW-1 101890 348.03 0.00 4318 304.85 5000 ND 700 380 170 480 — — — — - — — — —_
MW-1 08/06/21 34803 0.00 3865 309.38 2,600 - 310 340 110 340 — — — — — — — —_ —
MW-1 01/08/92 348.02 0.00 38.68 300.35 2,400 — 270 370 18 340 — — — — — — — — —_
MWY-1 04/30/92 348.03 0.00 39.93 308.10 1,300 - 150 120 12 160 — — _— — —_ — — —_ —
Mw/-1 07/31/92 348.03 0.00 43.05 304.98 N — ND ND ND ND — — — —_ —_ —_ — _— —
MW-1 10/27/92 348.03 0.00 42.86 305.17 2,700 - 320 310 B84 30 — —_ — — — —_ — — —
MW-1 01/22/93 345.03 0.00 3488 313.15 2,800 - 180 340 a7 320 - — - — —_ — —_ — —
Mw-1 04/05/93 348.03 0.00 3371 314.32 6,000 — 410 480 = 500 — — — — — — — — —
MVV-1 07/06/93 345.03 0.00 35.46 31257 2,200 —_ 140 240 32 180 — - — — — -— — —_ —
MwW-1 11/30/93 348.03 0.00 37.81 310.22 450 — 68 34 ND 48 — — — — — — — — -—
MW-1 01/27/94 348.03 0.00 4210 305.93 1,000 -_ 270 330 44 180 —_ — — — — —_ —_ — —
MW-1  04/25/94 348.03 0.00 40.33 307.70 — - — - - — — — — — - — — — —
MwW-1 04/26/94 348.03 — — - 3,500 — 310 370 22 320 —_ — — — — — —_ _ —
Mw-1 07/08/94 348.03 0.00 41.39 306.64 640 — 120 ar 15 43 — — — —_ — — — — —
Mw-1 10/05/94 348.03 0.00 4219 305.84 970 - 110 140 21 90 -— — — — — —_ — — —_
MwW-1 02/21/85 348.03 0.00 3473 313.30 3,500 — 200 270 24 100 — — — — —_ — — — _—
Mw-1 05/03/25 348.03 0.00 3467 313.36 180 — 7.8 12 45 20 — — — —_ — _— — — —
MwW-1 D8/04/95 348.03 0.00 37.00 311.03 1,900 — 29 330 40 570 10 —_ - — — —_ _ — —
MW-1 11110/85 348.03 0.00 39.66 308.37 810 — 150 56 22 89 - — — — — — — — —
MW-1 02/12/96 348.03 0.00 3619 311.84 470 — 30 37 7.8 140 1.3 — — — — — — — —
MW-1 0517196 348.03 0.00 3582 31221 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — — — —
MVY-1 08/12/96 348.03 0.00 38.44 309.58 ND — ND ND ND NO ND — — _— — _ — — —
MW-1 11/08/96 348.03 0.00 40,07 307.98 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — - — - — - — —_
Mw-1  02M12/87 34803 0.00 3427 313.76 - — _ — — - — - - —- — — — — —
MW-1t  03M7/97 348.03 0.00 37.07 310.96 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — — — _
MW-11t  05/13/97 348.03 0.00 37.76 31027 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — - — — — —_ — —
MW-11+  08/12/97 345.03 0.00 40.68 307.3%5 ND — ND ND ND ND ND - — -— — — — —_ —
MW-11 1031787 348.03 0.00 40.90 30713 740 — 17 62 78 150 ND — — — — — — — -—
MwW-1+  01/21/98 348.03 0.00 41.05 306.98 ND _ ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — — — —_
MW-11  04/24/98 348.03 0.00 36.71 311.32 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 467 — -_ — — — —
Mw-11  07/20/98 348.03 0.00 39.38 30865 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — 1.43 — — — — — —
MW-1%  10/21/98 348.03 0.00 42.31 305.72 ND — 0.3 ND ND ND ND — 2.18 _ — -— —_ — —
MW-11  02/22/99 348.03 0.00 42.70 305.33 840 — 40 17 54 94 ND - 217 — — —_ — —_ —_
Mw-1t  05/27/99 348.03 0.00 4151 306.52 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ 2.03 — —_ — —_ — —_
MW-11  09/16/99 348.03 0.00 43.56 304.47 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 0.89 — _— — — — —
Mw-11  11/15/98 348.03 0.00 43.87 30416 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —- 487 -— - — — - —
Mw-11  03/02/00 348.03 0.00 40.88 307.15 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <Q.30 <0.60 <10 — 417 — — —_ — — _
MW-1t  06/06/00 345.03 0.00 42.83 305.20 <20 - <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <080 <030 — 098 — - — — — —
MWw-11+  08/28/00 348.03 0.00 4482 303.21 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 —_ 1.20 —_ — — — - —
MW-11 11/07/00 348.03 0.00 43.35 304.68 <20 —_ 025 <020 0.25 <060 <030 — 204 — — — — — —
MW-1** 01/30/01 348.03 — — —_ — — —_ — — — — — —_ —_ — — — — —_
MW-11  04/19/01 348,03 0.00 43.87 304.16 <20 - «.20 <0.20 0.28 <060 <030 — 265 —_ — — — — —_
MW-1t  O727/01 348.03 0.00 43.96 304.07 <50 — «0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <080 <030 — 1.14 — -— — — — —
MW-11  10/18/01 348.03 0.00 44.52 30351 <50 - <020 <020 <020 <060 <030 — — - — — — - -
MW-1 11/28/01 350.42  Well resurveyed** — — — _— — —
Mw-1+ 011502 350.42 0.00 4313 307.29 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <(Q.50 <050 <080 — — — — — —_ _ —
‘Mw-1f  04/09/02 35042 0.00 45.23 305,19 127 — 3.30 080 <0.50 <050 2.30 -_ — — — —_ — — —
p:\projectsitables\04h8)_gw XIs Page 1 of 20



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HEJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xvienes 8020 8260 Oxvgen ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2DCA DIPE

1] Date {feef) {feet} {feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb] _ (ppbl _ (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {molL) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) _ {pphb)
MW-11 07/23/02 350.42 0.00 45.87 304.55 80.1 _ 210 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 090 — _ —_ —_— — - — _—
MW-11 101802 350.42 0.00 43.49 306,93 <50.0 — <05 <D.5 <0.5 <05 <0 - — — — — — — —

MW-11 01/09/03 350.42 0.00 4141 309.01 <50.0 —_ 141 <0.50 <0.50 <050 - <0.50 — <Q,50¢ <050 <10 «0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-2 04/12/90 348,45 0.00 44.14 304.31 64,000 — 5500 7,600 1,800 7.800 — —_ — — — — — —_ -
MW-2 10/18/90 348.45 0.00 43.18 30527 83,000 10,000 6,800 9,100 2,400 11,000 _— —_ —_ — —_ — —_ — —
MW-2 08/06/91 34845 0.00 3919 309.26 160,000 — 16,000 25,000 4,300 19,000 —_ — —_ — — - —_ _— —
MW-2 01/08/92 348.45 .02 39.40 30807 — —_ — e — — — —_ — —_ —_— —_ — — —
MWY-2 04/30/92 348 .45 0.00 40.50 307.95 71,000 —_— 9,200 19,000 3,700 15,000 — -_— — —_— — — — —_ —
MW-2 07/31/92 348 .45 015 4364 304.92 — —_ —_ —_ _ — —_ — —_— —_ _— —_ —_ — —_
MW-2 10/27/92 348.45 Trace 43.53 30492 —_— — —_— — _ — — — —_ — — — — — —
MWy -2 01/22/183 348.45 Trace 35,55 312.90 — — — — — —_ — —_ — —_ — —_ — —_ —
MW-2 04/05/93 348.45 Trace 34.41 314.04 —_ — —_ —_ — — — _— — — — — — —_ —
MW-2 07/06/93 348.45 Trace 3598 312.47 — —_ — —_— _— — — — —_— —_ — _ — — —_
MW-2 11/30/93 34B.45 0.48 38.78 310.03 — — — — —_ — —_ — - — _ — — _ _—
MwW-2 0127194 348.45 0.01 42.50 305.96 —_ — — — — — — — — — - —_ — —_ —_
MW-2 04/25/84 348.45 Trace 4032 308.13 —_— _ — — —_ —_ — —_ - — — — - — —_
MwW-2 07/08/94 348.45 Trace 42 486 305.99 — — — — — — — — —_ - —_— — —_ _ —_
Mw-2 10/05/94 348.45 Trace 4278 305.67 — — —_ — — _— — —_— — —_ — —_ — —_ —
MV-2 02/21/95 348.45 0.12 3488 31365 — — — — — —_ - — — — — — —_ — —_
MWw-2 05/03/85 348.45 0.62 35,30 313.62 — — - — — —_ —_ - — - — —_ — - _
MW-2 08/04/95 348.45 0.20 37.21 311.39 _ o _ —_ — — —_ — — — — — — —_ _
MW-2 11/10/95 348.45 0.24 39.87 308.76 — — —_ — — — — — — — _— — —_ _ _
MW-2 02/12/96 348.45 Trace 36.16 312.29 —_— — — — — —_— — - — — — — - —_ _
MW-2 05/17/96 348.45 0.00 3595 312.50 57,000 - 250 3,000 940 5,500 ND — — — — — — - —
MW-2 08/12/96 348.45 0.00 38.45 310.00 86,000 — 18,000 16,000 1.700 10,000 ND — — — — — —_ — —
MW-2 11/08/96 346.45 0.01 40.27 308.19 —_ —_ —_ _ — —_ — —_— — —_ — —_ _ —_ —
MW-2 02112/97 348.45 0.00 34.37 314.08 — _— — —_ -_— — —_ — —_ —_— _ _— —_ — —_
M2 03/17/87 348.45 — —_ _— — —_ _ — — — —_ — —_ — —_ — — — —_
MW-21 Q5/13/87 348.45 0.00 3774 310.71% 87,000 — 12,000 14,000 1,300 8,100 ND —_ —_— —_ _ —_— — —_ —
Mw-2 081207 348.45 0.04 40.73 775 . —_ —_ _ —_ — — — _— — — — — — _ —
MW-21 10/31/97 3458.45 0.00 41.12 307.33 " 000 —_ 320 450 300 760 280 —_ -- —_ — — — —_ —_
MW-21 01/21/98 348.45 0.00 40.75 307.70 27,000 —_ 300 750 180 2,500 ND ND —_ — -_ — —_ — —
MW-21 04/24/98 348.45 0.00 36.48 311.87 11,000 —_ 37 110 110 1,300 72 — 440 -— —_ —_ — —_— —_
MW-21 07/20/98 348.45 0.00 39.38 309,07 23,000 — 3,200 2,500 510 1,800 ND _— 0.58 _ — —_ — _ —
MW.-2 10/21/98 348,45 _ Dry — —_ —_ — e — — — — —_ — — _ _ —_ -
MW-2t1 02/22199 348.45 0.00 41.26 307.19 14,000 _— 560 370 250 1,000 ND —_ 3.1 — _ —_— —_ —_ —_
MW-21 05/27/89 348.45 0.00 4157 306.68 12,000 — 930 460 350 1,300 ND ND 2.88 — — — _ — _
MW-24 09/16/99 348,45 0.00 43.61 304.84 13,000 — 220 100 300 300 99 — 0.26 — — — = — —
MW-21 11/15/99 348.45 Q.00 43.71 304.74 8,800 — ND<100 ND=<50 86 140 49 ND=<5 282 — —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-2t 03/02/00 348.45 0.00 40,80 307.55 11,000 — 250 180 220 1,200 <50 —_— 1.60 _ —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-2t  0B/08/00 348.45 0.00 4268 305.77 8,400 - 290 68 250 100 <10 - 0.31 — — — —- — —_
MN-21 08/298/00 348.45 0.00 44,95 303.47 14,000 — 170 88 44Q 250 <10 —_ 1.50 —— — — — —_ —_
MW-2t  11/07/00 348.45 0.00 4345 304.99 18000 — 120 43 250 150 110 <5 0.82 — — — — — —
Mw-21 01/30/01 348.45 0.00 44,73 303.72 18,000 — 220 74 690 240 <250 — 0.32 — — — — —_ _
MW-2t1 Q4/18/01 348,45 0.00 43.95 304.50 19,000 — 150 37 440 80 <200 <5 1.268 — — — —_ — —
MW.2+ 07/27101 348.45 0.00 44.10 30435 5,300 — 37 <20 220 20 <5.0 — 0.62 — —_ —_ — —_ —_
Mw-21 1019701 348.45 0.00 4467 303.78 13,000 —_ 110 24 600 72 <30 —_ — — — — —_ —_ —_
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H&J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissclved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen ETBE TAME TBA EDB 12DCA DIPE
ID Date {feet) {feut)  (foet) {feet) {ppb) {ppb) WMJMMMWM

Mw-2 11/28/01 35039 Well resurveyed** — — — _ — —_
MW-21 01A15/02 350.39 .00 43.14 307.25 7.280 — 380 230 210 450 180 <05 — _ — —_ _ e —_
MW-21 04/08/02 350.39 0.00 4534 305.05 11,200 — 152 420 411 104 206 <25 —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —
MW-21 07/23/02 350.39 0.00 45.91 304.48 18,700 — 107 155 383 54 112 <10 — — —_ —_ — — —
MwW-21 10/16/02 35039 0.00 4359 306.80 1,270 — 17.7 856 12.2 285 128 <050 —_ —_ — —_ — — —

MW-21 01/09/03 350.39 0.00 41,46 308.93 11,800 — 256.0 3710 5086 1,250.0 — <0.50 —_— <0580 <050 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-3 04/12/30 34797 0.00 2318 324.79 2,100 —_ 32 56 3 170 — —_— —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-3 10/18/30 347.97 D.0D 14,28 33369 110 ND 3 3 1 5 —_ — — — — — — —_ —
Mw-3 08081 347.97 - Dry — — - —_ — — — —_ — - — — —_ - _ —
MW-3 01/08/92 34797 0.00 32.36 315.61 680 — 59 26 85 72 — —- —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —
MW-3 04/30/92 347.97 - Dry — — - — —_ — — — —_ —_ — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-3  07/31/92 347.97 — Dry - — — — - - — - = - —_ — — _ _ _
MW-3 10/27/92 34797 — Dry — —_ —_ - — — — —_ — — —_ —_ — — — —
MW-3 01/22/93 34797 0.00 27.30 32067 2,600 — 240 300 170 440 —_ — — — — — — — —_
MW-3  04/05/93 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — - — - — —_ — — —
Mw-3 07/06/93 34797 — Dry -— - —_ — —_ —_ — - - —_ — —_— — — E— —
MW-3 11/30/93 347.897 —_ Dry — —_ — —_ _— —_ —_ —_ — — — — — — — —
Mw-3 0127194 34797 — Dry — — - — —_ — — — — — —_ - —_ —_ —_ —
MW-3 04/25/94 34797 — Ciry — — — —_— —_ — — — — —_ —_ —_ — —_ — —_
MW-3  O7/0B/94 347,97 — Dry — — — — — — — — - — — — —_ — _ _
MW-3 02/21/85 34797 — Diry _ — — — —_ _— — —_ —_ — —_ . — —_ —_ _
MW-3  05/03/95 347.97 — Dry — — — - — — - - — - — — _ —_ — —
MW-3  08/04/95 347.97 — Dry — — — — - — — — - — - — - — _ _
MW-3 11/10/95 347.97 — Dry — —_ _ —_ — — — — — —_ — —_ —_— — —_ —_
MW-3 02/12/96 34797 — Dry — — — — — — —_ _ — — — — — — _ —_
MW-3  05/17/96 347.97 — Dry — — - — - - — - - - — — - — - _
MW-3 08/12/96 347.97 — Dry — —_ — —_ —_ —_— — — — —_— — —_ — — — —_
MW-3  11/08/98 34797 — Dry — - — - _— — - - = - _ - _ — _ —
MW-3  02M12/97 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ —
MW-31 0317/87 347.97 0.00 2239 32558 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-31 051387 347.97 0.00 22,18 32579 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND _ —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ _
MW-3% 08297 347.97 D0.00 18.56 329.41 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_— — —_ — —_ — —_
MW-3 10/31/97 347.97 0.00 17.81 33018 — -_— — —_ —_ — — —_ — —_ —_ . —_ — —
MW-3 01/21/98 34797 0.00 18.81 329.18 — _ —_ — — — — — — —_ — - — —_ —
MW-3 04/24/98 347.97 0.00 16.81 331.186 — —_ — — —_ — _ —_ 1.47 — —_ —_ — —_ —
MW-3 07/20/98 347.97 000 18.00 32097 _ — _— — —_ — - — 276 — —_ — — — —_
MW-3 10/21/98 347497 0.00 19.37 328.60 — — - - — —_ — - 2.30 — — — — — —
MW-3 02/22189 34797 0.00 19.82 32815 —_ — — —_ —_— — —_ _ 2.42 —_ — —_— — — —
MW-3 . 05/27/99 347.97 0.00 18.34 32963 —_ — — — —_ —_— —_ — 1.18 — — — -_ — —
MW-3 09/16/99 347.97 0.00 18.53 32044 — _ — — — —_ — _— 0.78 —_ — — — — —
MW-3 11/15/89 34797 D.0o 20.40 32757 —— — - — — — —_ — 1.32 —_ —_— _ —_ — —_
MW-3 03/02/00 347.97 0.00 18.02 328.95 — — — - — — — - 1.07 _ — —- — — -
MW-3 06/06/00 34797 0.00 18.33 32964 — — - -_ _ — _ —_ 092 —_ — — — — —_
MW.-3 08/29/00 347.97 0.00 17.31 330.66 - —_ - - — — — - 330 — — — — — —
MW-3 1107100 347.97 0.00 17.67 330.30 — —_ — — —_ —_ —_ _ 0.95 — — — — _— —
MW-3 01/30/01 347.97 0.00 16.61 331.36 - — — — —_ — — — 0.32 —_ —_ — —_ — —_
MW-3 041901 347.97 0.00 16.52 33145 —_ - — — — - — - 3.10 —_ _ _ —_ _ —
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Surmnmary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HG.

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8280 Oxygen ETBE TAME TBA

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation
ID Date (feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) b b b
MW-3 07127101 34797 0.00 16.52 331.45 —_ —_— —_ — _— —_
Mw-3 101901 347.97 0.00 1675 331.22 — — —_ — — _
MW-3 11/28/01 350.56 Well resurveyed®*
MW.-3 01/156/02 350.56 0.00 16.66 333.90 — — — —_ — —
MW-3 04/09/02 35056 0.00 14.83 335.73 — —_— - — —_— —
MW-3 Q7/23/02 35056 0.00 17.60 332.98 —_ _ — -_— —_ —
MW-3 10116102 350.56 0.00 18.24 33232 — — — — — —_
MW-3 01/09/03 350.56 0.00 17.83 33273 —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_—
M4 10/18/90 34807 0.00 43,16 304.81 9500 2000 180 500 200 1,200
MW-4 08/06/91 348.07 0.00 38,65 309.42 8,600 — 320 420 220 650
MW-4 01/08/82 348,07 0.00 38.65 300.42 3,400 — 600 880 220 1,100
MW-4 04/30/92 348.07 0.00 39.88 308.19 7,200 _ 650 1,200 210 1,200
MY-4 07/31/92 348.07 0.00 43.07 305.00 3,800 — 320 340 120 380
MVY-4 10/27/92 348.07 0.00 42,78 305.29 9,000 —_ 440 750 190 e00
MW-4 01/22/33 34807 0,00 34.76 3133 12,000 — 540 1,200 320 1,900
MW-4 D4/05/93 345807 0.00 3361 314,46 1,100 _— 34 18 12 3
MW-4 07/06/93 348.07 0.00 35.37 312.70 4,000 —_ 220 300 43 440
MW-4 11/30/93 345.07 0.00 37.78 310.29 1,400 — 140 B3 54 110
MW-4 01/27/94 34507 0.00 4210 305.97 910 —_ 140 75 24 94
MN-4 D4525/94 345.07 Q.00 40.28 307.79 — — -— — — —
MW-4 04/26/94 34807 — —_ —_ 27000 — 1,200 1,800 580 2,500
MVy-4 07/08/94 348.07 0.00 41,38 306.69 240 — 57 47 17 43
MW-4 10/05/94 34507 0.00 4217 305.80 3,200 —_ 230 280 73 210
MW-4 02/21/95 348.07 0.0z 34.87 313.22 _ —_ —_ _— — —
MW-4 05/03/95 348.07 0.00 34,81 313.26 — — —_ — — —
MW-4 05/04/95 348.07 —_— — —_ 1,700 - 100 200 50 240
MWY-4 08/04/95 348.07 0.00 37.18 310.89 2,500 —_ a2 67 49 150
MW-4 11/10/95 348.07 0.00 39,86 30821 11000 — 1,100 590 420 1,200
MW-4 02/12/86 348.07 0.00 3538 31169 77 — 45 24 ND 25
MW-4 05/17/96 348.07 0.00 36.00 312.07 470 —_ S0 ND ND 89
Mw-4 08/12/96 348.07 0.00 38.63 309,44 4,000 —_— B30 180 160 250
Mw-4 11/08/96 348.07 0.00 40.28 307.79 1,100 — 160 35 41 110
Mw-4 Q211297 34B.07 0.00 34.45 313.62 — — —_ — — _
MW.-4+ 017197 343.07 2.00 37.25 31082 2,100 _ 200 40 54 74
MW-4f 05M13/97 348.07 0.00 37.92 31015 2,200 _— 320 72 67 100
MW-41 0812197 348.07 0.00 40.87 307.20 2,200 —_ 310 31 L9 68
MW-41 10431767 348.07 0.00 41.21 306.86 1,000 — 160 ND 15 28
MW-4f D1/21/98 348.07 0.00 41.20 306.87 810 _— 17 24 27 53
MW-4+ 04/24/98 348.07 0.00 36.90 3117 460 —_— 50 1.2 3.0 ND
MW-41 07720198 345.07 Q.00 39.56 308.51 1,700 — 79 12 40 16
MwW-41 10/21/98 34807 0.00 40.51 307.56 2,000 — 200 59 51 90
MW-41 02/22/99 348.07 0.00 41.46 305.61 a20 — 45 21 63 100
MW-41 0&/27/99 34507 D.0D 41.71 308.36 670 —_ 67 9.0 4.7 40
MW-41 09/16/99 348.07 0.00 43.71 304.36 3,000 — 150 34 6.2 150
MW-41 11115/99 34807 0.00 4415 30392 ND - ND ND ND ND
MW-41 03/02/00 34807 0.00 41.08 306.98 240 —_ 10 0.69 <0,30 6.5
MW-4t 06/06/30 348.07 0.00 43.08 304.98 <20 —_ <0.20 0.26 <0.20 <0.60
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mahil Station 04-HBJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2DCA DIPE

1D Date {feet) {feet} {feet) {feet) {ppb) {ppk) (ppb)  (ppb}  (ppb} (ppb} {(ppb) (ppb} (mg/l) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb}
MW-4t  08/29/00 348.07 0.00 45.05 303.02 620 - 16 14 12 20 <0 - 0.20 - — — —_ — —_
MW-4t 110700 34807 0.00 4365 304.42 410 — 10 52 77 51 65D — 158 - — - - — -
MwW-41 01/30/01 348.07 0.00 44,81 303.26 350 —_ 15 54 16 56 <1.0 —_ 0.74 — — — - —_— —
MW-4t 04719701 348.07 Q.00 4410 30397 330 —_ 12 34 11 50 <5.0 — 3.70 — — —_— — —_ —
MW-41  07/27/0% 348.07 c.00 44,20 303.87 420 — 24 58 78 77 <030 — 0.59 — — — — —_ _
MW-41 10/19/01 348.07 0.00 44.75 303.32 580 — 22 92 23 130 <0.30 — — —_ - — —_ — —
MW-4 11/28/1 35069 Well resurveyed®® — — - — — —
M4t 01/15/02 350.69 0.00 4335 307.34 420 — .10 4,20 7.80 56.0 1.00 =05 — — —am — — — —_
M4t 04/09/02 350.69 0.00 4547 305.22 626 — 152 B.5D 138 94.1 0.90 — — — —_— R— — — —
MW-4t  Q7/23/02 350.69 0.00 46.09 304.60 775 - 18.4 9.60 17.2 88.7 210 - — — — — — - —
MW-at 10/16/02 350.69 0.00 43.71 306.98 430 —_ 16.6 75 38 76.4 <05 —_ - —_ — _ _ — —

MW-41 01/09/03 350.69 0.00 41.63 309.06 1,120 — 233 20.4 15.8 132.0 — <D.50 — <G50 <050 <10 <050 1.2 <0.50
MW-5 10/18/90 34797 —_— - —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —_ — — — — — — —_
MW-5 08/06/91 34797 0.00 3425 313.72 — — — — — — —_ — — — — — — _ _
MW.5 01/08/92 347.97 0.00 3422 3375 — — — — -— — — — _ — - — — — _
MW-5 04/30/92 347 97 —_ Dry - — - — — —_ — —_ — — — — — — — —
MW-S  07/31/92 347.97 — Dry - — - - - — - - - - — — — - - _
MW.5 10/27/92 34797 — Dry — — —_ —_ —_— _— — — —_— — — . — — — —_
MW-5 01/22/93 347 .97 —_ Dry —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — — —_ — — —_ — — - — _
MW-5  04/05/93 347.97 - Dry — - - — — — - — — - - _ - — _ _
MW-5 D7/06/93 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — —_ —_ — — — _ _ — —
MW-5 11/30/83 34797 — Dry — —_— —_ — _— — — — — —_ —_ — — — — _
MW.-S 01/27/94 34797 — Dry — — —_ -_ — -_— — — —_ —_ — _— — — _ —
MW-5 04125194 347.97 0.00 34.23 313.74 — — — — — — - — — —_ - — - — -
MW-5 07/08/94 34797 —_ Dry — —_ _ j— —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ — _— — —_ _
MW-5 02721195 347.97 — Dry — —_ — — — —_ —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ — — —
MW-5  05/03/95 347.97 — Dry — - - — - - — - — - - — - —_ —
MW-5 08/04/95 34797 — Dry — —_ —_ — —_— — —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —_— _— — _
MW-5 11/10/95 34797 — Dry — — — —_ —_ — _ — —_ — — — —_ — — —_
MW-5 02/12/96 347.97 — Dry — — —_ — — - — — —_ — — —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-5 0517/96 34797 —_ Dry —_ — —_ —_ — - — —_— — — —_ — — — — —
MW-5 08/12/96 34797 — Dry —_ — _ —_ — — _— —_ - — — — — —_ — _
MW-5  11/08/96 347.97 - Dy — - - _ — — — —_ — — — _ - — _ —
MW-5 02/12/97 34797 — Dry —_ —_ — — —_— —_— — — _ —_ — —_ — _ _ —_
MW-5 031797 347.97 0.00 34.21 313.76 — —_— — — f— — -— — — am —_ — — —_— —
Mw-5 05/13/97 347 .97 —_ — —_— —_ _ - _ — — — — — _— _ — — — —
MW-5  08/12/87 34797 0.00 3422 313.75 —_ —_ — —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ — —_ — — _
MW-5 1Gi31/97 347 .97 0.00 34,19 313.78 —_ - —_ — —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_— —_ —_ — —_ —_
MW-5 01/21/98 347.97 0.00 31.25 316.72 — — — — — — —_ — - — —_ — _ —_ _
MW-5 D4r24/98 347 97 0.00 34.21 31376 — — —_ — —_ —_ — — 343 — — —_ —_ — —
MW-5 07/20/98 47.97 0.00 34.21 313.76 — _— — — —_ — _— — 0.55 —_— — — — —_ —_
MW-5 10/21/98 347.97 0.00 34.20 31377 _— —_ — — — —_— _ — 307 — — —_ — — —
MW.5 02/22/99 347 97 0.00 34.25 313.72 — — N —_ -_— — — — 345 — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-5 05/27/99 347.97 0.00 34.01 31396 _ — - — — —_— — — 314 —_ —_ — — — —
MW-5 09/16/99 - 347.97 0.00 34,10 31387 — — — — —_— _ — -_— 5,48 — —_ —_ — — —
MW-5 11/15/99 347 .97 0.00 35.21 312.76 — —_ — _ — _ —_ —_ 3.44 — —_ — — — —

Mw-5™  03/02/00 347.97 — — _ — _ —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —_ _ —_ — —_ — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H8J

: Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene henzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen ETBE TAME TBA EDB 12DCA DIPE
1D Date (feet} (feet) {feet) (feet) {ppb) {ppb) _ {ppb) {ppb) {pphb) {ppb] (ppb) {ppb) (mg/l} (ppb} (ppbl (ppb) (ppb)l {(ppb) (ppb}
MW-5** Q6/06/00 34797 — —_ — —_ — -_— — —_ _ — —_ — — _ —_ _ — _
MW-5 08/29/00 347.97 0.00 3385 314.02 — - —_ _— — -— —_ — 2.40 —_ —_ — — — —
MW-5 11/07/00 347.97 D.00 3399 313.98 -_— — -— _ — _ — — 0.9 — e —_ — — —
MW.5 01/30/01 347.97 0.00 33.84 31413 — — _ — —_ — —_ — 0.49 — — — —_ —_ —
MW-5 04/19/01 347.97 0.00 33.82 31435 —_— — — — — —_ —_ — 259 — — — — — —
MW-5 Q7.27/01 34797 0.00 33.65 314.32 — — —_— — —_ —_ — —_ 2.40 — —_ — — — —
MW-5 1019/ 34757 0.00 33.75 31422 — —_ — s —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ — —_ — —
Mw-54%  01/15/02 — 0.00 33.80 —_ — — —_ —_ — —_— — — — — — —_ — — —_
MW-5 02/21/02 350.61 Well resurveyed®® — — — — e _—
MW.5 04/09/02 350.61 0.00 33.47 317.14 —_ — - —_ - — — —_— — — —_ — _ —_ —
MW-5 07/23/02 350.61 0.00 34,05 316.56 — —_ — — —_ — -_ — — —_ — — —_ — —
MW-5 10/16/02 350.61 0.00 34.11 31650 — — — —_— —_ — — — — —_ — — — — —_
MW-5 01/09/03 350.51 0.00 3402 316.59 — — — — — — — — - — — — - — —_
MW-6 10/18/90 348.23 0.00 43.60 304.63 3,000 ND 1,300 180 120 =153 — —_ — j— — —_— — — —
Mw-6 DB/06/91 348.23 0.00 39.07 309.16 1,600 — 220 10 5.2 14 — — — — — — — — R
MW-6 01/08/82 348.23 Q.00 39.18 309.05 370 — 81 39 4.5 249 — — — — _— — — —_ —_
MW-6 04/30/92 348.23 0.00 40,46 307.77 510 — 180 8.4 6.8 33 —_ —_ — — — — — — —
MW-6 07731192 348.23 0.00 43.61 30462 95 -— 1,500 1,500 370 1,100 _ — a— —_— — — — — —_
MW-6 1027192 34823 0.00 43 68 304.55 9,400 — 27 ND <] 10 — —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —_ —
MW-6 01/22/93 348,23 0.00 35,66 312.57 250 —_ 12 24 1.4 1.9 _ — — —_ — — —_ — —
MW-6 D4/05/93 34823 Q.00 34.41 313.82 190 —_ 23 0.99 ND 0.5 — — — —_ — —_ — —_ —
MW-6 07/06/33 34823 0.00 36.01 31222 99 — 1.4 0.54 ND ND _ - — — — — — — _
MW-6 11/30/93 348.23 0.00 38.36 306.87 86 — 2.1 ND ND ND — — —_ _ — a— — — —_
MW-& 01/27/94 34823 0.00 42 57 305.66 140 — 17 ND ND NE — —_ —_ — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-6 04/25/94 348.23 0.00 40.77 307.46 — —_— — — _ — — — — —_ —_ — —_ — —
MW-8 04/26/94 348.23 — — — 330 — 40 ND ND ND — — - — — - —_ — —
MW-5 07/08/94 348.23 0,00 41.82 306.41 170 — 38 92 35 12 — —_— —_ — —_ — — —_ —
MW-6 10/05/94 348.23 0.00 42.64 305.59 600 - 100 5.6 11 12 —_ —_ — —_ — — — — —
MW-6 02/21/95 348.23 0.01 35.55 31269 — — — —_ —_ — —_— — — — — — —_ — —_
MW-6 05/03/95 348.23 0.00 35.47 31276 —_ —_ — — — —_ — — —_ — — —_ — _ —_
MW-6 05/04/85 348.23 — —_ = 350 — 88 1.8 7.4 71 — o —_ — — —_ _ — —
MW-6 D8/04/95 348.23 0.00 37.72 310.51 150 — 3.8 1.7 ND 1.1 65 -_— — — —_ — — —_ —
MW-6 1110/85 348.23 0.00 40,31 307.92 130 _— 6.6 D.96 18 1.7 _— — — —_ — — —_ — —
MW-6 021127986 348.23 0.00 36.92 311.31 65 — 2.8 16 0.57 13 52 — —_ —_ — — — —_ —_
MW-8 05/17/96 34823 0.00 36.56 311,67 a1 —_ 258 ND ND ND ND — — _ — —_ — — —
MW-6 08/12/98 34523 0.00 39.12 308.11 75 — 4.6 25 ND 17 ND —_— —_ — —_ — — —_ —
MW-6 11/08/96 348,23 0.00 40.69 30754 60 _ 25 D.60 0.50 0.68 ND — —_ -_— — — - _ _
MW-6 02/12/97 34823 Q.00 34.99 313.24 —_ — — — — — — — — —_ — —_ — — _—
MW-61 03797 348.23 0.00 37.76 310.47 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_ — — — — — —
MW-51 05/13/97 348.23 0.00 38.45 309.78 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — —_ — .
MW -6t a8/M2/97 34B.23 .00 41.33 306.20 68 — 13 ND ND ND ND — — — — — — — —
MW.-61 10/31/97 348,23 Doo - 41868 306.55 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — — -_ — — _ — —
Mw-Bt 01/21/98 348.23 0.00 41.62 306.561 180 — 2.1 ND 04 ND ND —_ —_— —_ — —_ —_ — —
MW-6T 04/24/98 348.23 0.00 37.42 310.81 100 —_ 1.0 ND ND ND ND —_ 4.51 —_ —_ — - — _
MW-6F 07/20/98 348.23 0.00 40.01 308,22 280 —_ 15 60 1.2 12 ) — 1.86 _ — -_ — — —_
MW-61 10/21/98 348.23 0.00 4293 305.30 580 — a1 7.7 ND 1.1 ND —_— 463 — —_ — L— _ —_
MW-61 02/22/99 348.23 0.00 41,83 306.40 170 - ND 4.4 ND ND ND —_ 379 —— — _ — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Maobil Station 04-HEJ

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluehe benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2DCA DIPE

1D Date (feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) {ppk) {ppb) {pph) (ppb} {ppb)} (mg/L) {ppb} (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb] (ppb) (ppb)
MW-61 05/27/99 348.23 0.00 4213 306,10 160 -_— ND 37 ND 0.9 ND — 1.11 —_ —_ _ — — —
MW-61 09/16/99 348,23 0.00 44,27 303.96 70 —_ ND ND NCy ND ND —_ 1.70 - -— —_ — — —_
Mw-6t 11/15/99 348.23 0.00 44 65 303.58 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — 347 _ - — —_ — —
MwW-51 03/02/00 348.23 0.00 41.50 308.73 <50 —_ <D.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 — 312 — —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-61 06/06/00 348.23 0.00 44 .48 30375 58 —_ <1.0 1.8 «D.20 <060 <030 — 1.48 — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-61 DB/29/00 34523 Q.00 - 45.43 302.80 150 —_— <0.30 4.1 <0.30 .64 <10 —_ 0.30 —_ — —_ —_— —_ —
MW.s1  11/07/00 348.23 0.00 4405 304.18 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 087 — — — — — —
MW-61 01/30/01 348.23 a.00 4512 303.11 30 — <0.20 <0.20 <D.20 <060 <030 — 0.36 —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-61 04/19/01 348.23 0.00 44.48 303.75 51 —_— <0.20 0.32 0.66 1.2 <50 — 210 — —_ — —_ —_ —
MwW-6t 0712701 348.23 Q.00 4459 30364 85 —_— <1.0 <1.0 0.48 0.50 <1.0 - 0.45 — — — — —_ —_
MW-61  10/19/01 348.23 0.00 4519 303.04 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 =030 — —_ — —_ —_ — — _
MW-6 11/28/01 35090 Well resurveyedt — —_ —_ — — —
MW-8t 01115702 350.80 0.00 43.74 307.16 287 — 17.9 4.40 185 617 200 <05 — —_— — — — —_ —_
Mw-6t D4/09/02 350.90 0.00 47.66 303.24 <50.0 —_— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 — — —_ — — —_ —_— —_
MWW-61 07/23/02 350.90 0.00 49.09 301.81 <50.0 —_— <0.50 <050 <050 <050 <050 — —_ — — -_— —_ — —
MW-51 10/16/02 350.90 0.00 4418 306.72 831 — 267 2.8 46.2 73.4 <05 — — -— — —_— — — —

MwW-61 01/09/03 350.90 0.00 42.09 308.81 «50.0 _ 23 <0.560 <0.50 <0.,50 — <0.50 —_ <050 <050 <10 <0.50 <050 <0.50
MW-7 10/18/80 347.90 D.00 9.26 338.64 ND ND 0 05 ND 0.8 — —_ —_ —_ - — — —_ —_
MW-7  08/08/91 347.90 - Dry — — - - — — — — — — - _ _ — _ _
MW-7 01/08/92 347.90 D.00 23.79 32411 220 _ 78 1.7 WDy 0.55 —_ —_ — — —_ _ — — —
MW7 04/30/92 347.50 - Dry — — - - — - — - = - — — — - — -
MW-7 07131492 347.90 — Dry — — — — - — — - — —_— — — — _ _ _
MW-7  10/27/92 - 347.90 - Dry — - — - — — —_ - - - - — — _ - —
MW-7 01/22/393 347.90 —_ Dry —_ — —_ _ — _— — — _— — _— — — _ — —_—
MW-7 D4/05/93 - 347.80 — Dry — —_ —_ — _— —_ — —_ — — — —_ — — — _
MW-7 07/06/93 347.90 - Dry - — — — — — —_ — — —_ — — — _ — —
MW.-7 11/30/93 347.90 —_ Dry — — —_ - — _— — — —_ —_ —_ — _— — —_ -
MW-7 01/27/94 347.90 — Ory — —_ —_ — — — — —_ —_ — — — — _ _ _
MW-T  04/25/94 34780 - Dry - — — - — — - - - — — — — — - -
MW-7 07/08/94 347.90 —_ Dry —_— —_ — —_— —_ —_— —_ —_ — —_ — —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-7 02/21/95 347 .90 —_ Dry —_ —_ —_ — — —_ — — — —_— —_ — — —_ _ _
MW-7  05/03/95 347.90 — Dry — - — — - — — - = - — — - _ _ _
MW-7 08/04/95 347.90 — Dry — — — —a —_ — —_— —_ — — -— — — - _ —_
MW-7 1110/95 347 .90 - Dry —_ — — - — — —_ — — — — — — — _ -
MW-7 02/12/96 347.90 — Dry -— — —_— —_ — —_ — —_ — —_ —_ — — _ —_ —
MW-7 Q&/17/96 347.90 —_ Dry — —_ — —_ — — — — —_ — — — — — —_ _
MW-7 08112196 347.90 — Diry — -— _— — _— —_ — —_ — — —_ — — — _ —
MW-7 11/08/96 347.90 — Dry -— — — —_ — -— — —_ — —_ —_ — — _— — —
MW-7 0212197 347.90 — Dry — — — —_ _ —_ — — —_ — — — — — —_— _
MW-7 0317/97 347.80 —_ Dry a— —_ — -_ — — —_ — — — —_ — — _ _ —_
MW7 DR 387 347.90 —_ — —_ —_ -_ _ — —_ —_ — — — —_ — — —_ —_ —
MW-7 QBM2/27 347,90 — Dry — — _— — — — — —_— —_ — - —_ — — — e
MW-7  10/31/97 347.90 — Dry — - — — — - — — — - — - — - - —
MW7 01/21/98 347.90 — Dry — —_ —_ — —_ — — —_— — — — _— — — — _
MwW-7 D4/24/98 347.90 0.00 24.44 32346 — — - — — — —_ — 0.45 —_ —_ — — —_ _
MW.-7 07/20/98 347.90 —_ Dry — —_ —_ —_ _ — — — —_ — — — —_ —_— — _
MW-7 10/21/98 347.90 — Dry — —_ —_ —_ — —_ — —_ — — — —_ — — — _
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mohil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissoclved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen ETBE TAME TBA EDB 12DCA DIPE
1D Date {feet} {feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb)__(ppb) (ppb) __ {ppb) (ppb) {ppbl _(ppb) (ppb) (mgil} (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

MW-7 02/22/99 347.90 0.00 2369 324.21 —_ —_ _ —_— —_ — —_ J— — — —_ — — _ —
MW-7 05/27/99 347.90 0.00 23,67 32423 _ — - — — — — — 1.30 — — — — — —
MW-7 09/16/99 347.80 0.00 2319 324.71 — —_ —_ — — — —_ —_— 0.64 — —_ — —_ — _
MW-7 11/15/29 347.90 — Dry — —_ —_ — — — —_ — —_ — _— — _ — —_ —_
MW-7 03/02/00 347.80 0.00 1810 329.80 — — _ — —_ —_ —_ —_ 1.73 — — —_ —_ — —
MW-7 06/06/00 347.90 0.00 24.19 323.71 — -_ —_ —_ —_ — —_— — 0.73 — — —_ — — —_
MW-7 08/29/00 347.80 0.00 19.40 328.50 —_ — — — — —_ — —_ 1.10 — — — — —_ —
MW-7 11/07/00 347.90 0.00 20.20 327.70 - — _ —_ - -— —_ — 1.05 — — - — — —_
MW-7 01/30/01 347.90 0.00 1877 32913 —_ — —_ — —_ — —_ —_ 0.31 — — —_ —_ — —
NMW-7 04/19/01 347.90 D.00 17.26 330.64 — —_ — —_ —_ — —-— —_ 257 — _ — — — —_
MW.-7 Q727101 347.90 0.00 18.98 328.92 —_ — - _ —_ — — — 0897 —_ —_ — — —_ —
MW-7 10M19/M 347.90 0.00 17.27 330.63 — —_ —_ —_ — — — — —_ —_ — — —_ _ —
MW-7 11/28/01 350.47 Waell resurveyed™*

MwW-7 Q1/15/02 350.47 0.00 17.21 333.26 — —_— —_ — —_— — — —_ —_ — —_ — — _ —_
MW-7 04/09/02 350.47 0.00 15486 335.01 —— — — —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —_ — —_— _ — —
MW-7 07/23102 35047 0.00 158.40 332.07 —_ — —_ — — —_— — — —_— — — — —_ — _
MW-7 10/16/02 350.47 0.00 19.23 331.24 — - — — — — — —_ — — —_ — _ _ -
MW-7 01/09/03 350.47 0.00 15.68 33179 —_— — —_ — —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ — — — —
MW-8 10/18/90 348.90 0.00 11.30 33760 800 ND 3 5 7 62 —_ —_ —_ — —_ — — — —_
MW-8  08/06/91 34890 - — Dry — — — — — — — _ — — — —_ _ —_ — _
MW-8  01/08/92 348.90 - Dry - — — - — — — — - - — — — —_ — _
MW-8 04/30/92 34890 — Dry — —_— _ — —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —_ — — _ — _
M-8 D7I31/92 348,90 0.00 12.04 336.86 270 — ND WD ND 13 — — - —_ — — — — —
MW-8 10/27192 348.80 — Dry —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ — — — — — —_ — — _ —
MW-8  01/22/93 348.90 — Dry — - — — — — - - - — - —- _ — — —
MW-8  D4/05/93 348.90 - Dry — — — — — - - - - — - — - — - —
MW-8 07/06/93 348.90 0.00 7.48 341.42 ND —_ ND ND ND ND -— e —_ — —_ — — — —
MW-8  11/30/93 348.90 — Dry — - — — — - — — — — - — - _ - —_
MW-8  01/27/94 348.90 — Dry - — — — — — - - — - — — — - — —
MW-B  04/25/94 348,90 - Dry — - — _— — — - - - — — — - — — _
MW-8  07/08/94 348.90 - Dry —_ — - — — — — - = - - - — — _ -
MW-8 10/05/94 343.90 —_ —_ —_— — — — -_ — — —_ —_— — . — — — _ —
MW-3  02/21/95 34890 — Dry — - — - — — - - - — - - — - - _
MW-8 050355 348.90 - Dry — — — - — - — S — - — — — - — _
MW-8  08/04/95 348.90 — Dry - — — — — — — - = — _ - _ — _ _
MW-8  11/10/95 34890 — Dry — — - — - — — - - — _ - — _ _ -
MW-8  02/12/96 348.90 — Dry - - — — —_ — - - — — - - _ — — —
MW-8  05/17/96 348.90 - Dry - — _ —_ — - — — _ _— _ _ — _ _ _
MWS 081298 348.50 — Dry — — _ — - - — - — — _ — — — _ —
MW-E  11/08/96 348.90 — Dry — — — - — — — - = - - — — - — —
MW-8 02112197 348.90 — Dry —_ — - — — — — — — — — — — — _ _
MW.-8 0317197 348.80 — Dry — — — — - — —_ — — — —_ _ — —_ - _
MW-8 051397 348.90 —_ — — _ — —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ — — —_ — — _
MW-8 08297 348.90 — Dry — - — - —_ — — — — — — - — — — -
MW-8 10031187 348.90 0.00 18.88 330.02 — — — — - — — —_ — — — — — —_ _
MwW-8 Q1/21/98 348.90 Q.00 19.50 329,40 — —_— —_ —_ —_ — — — — — _— — —_ _ —_
MW-8 04/24/98 348.90 0.00 18.53 330.37 —_— — — e — o —_ —_ 1.98 —_— —_ — —_ —_ —_
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissoclved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2DCA DIPE
1D Date {feet] {feet) (feet) (feet} {ppb) {ppb) _ {pph) {ppb) {ppb} __(ppb) (ppb) {ppb} {(ma/l) (ppb) {(ppb} (ppb} (ppb) {ppb) _ (ppb)
MVY-8 Q7r20/88 348.90 0.00 19.22 328.68 _ — —_ — — —_ — - 525 — —_ —_ —_ —_ —
MW-§ 10/21/98 345,90 0.00 2019 328.71 —_ —_ -_ —_ — — —_— —_ 428 — — — —_ —_ —
MW-8 02/22/99 348.90 0.00 20.64 32826 —_ —_ _— _ — — — — 4.71 — —_— — - — —_
MW-8& Q5/27/99 348.90 0.00 2053 328.37 —_ — _ — —_— — — — 453 _ - — o — —
MW-8  09/16/99 348.90 0.00 18.1D 330.80 - — — - - — — — 234 — — - — — -
MW-8 11/15/99 348.90 .00 1952 328.38 _— — _— — —_— — — -_ 162 — —_ —_ — —_ —
MW.-8 Q03/02/00 348,90 0.00 17.42 331.45 — —_ —_ — — —_ - —_ 4.28 - _ — — — —
MW-8 06/06/00 348,90 0.00 18.02 330.88 — —_— — —_ —_— - — —_ 2.38 — — —_ — —_ —
Mw-8 08/29/00 348.90 0.00 18.90 332.00 — - — — — —_ —_ — 0.70 — —_ -_ — — —_
MW-8 11/07/00 348.90 0.00 17.45 331.45 —_— — —_— —_ _ —_ — — 0.61 — —_ — — — —
MW-8 01/30/01 348.90 0.00 16.61 332.29 —_ —_ —_ —_ — — — — 0.27 —_ —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-8 . 04/19/01 348,90 0.00 16.81 332.00 — —_ _ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ 2.45 — —_ — —_ — —
MwW-8 D7/27/101 348,80 0.00 16.61 332.29 — — — — — —_ —_ — 0.88 — — - — —_ —
MwW-8 1011901 348.90 0.00 16.69 332.21 _ _ — _ — — — J— — — — _— — — —_
MW-8 11728/ 351.45 Well resurveyed?®
MW-8 0115/02 351.45 0.60 16.75 33470 — —_— — _ — - — — — — — _ —_ — —
MwW-8 04/09/02 351.45 0.00 1583 335.82 — —_ — —_ — —_ — — —_— —_ — —_ — — —_
MW-8 07/23/02 351.45 0.00 17.86 333.59 — — — —_ —_ — — —_— — —_ — _ — —_ —_
MwW-8 10/16/02 351.45 0.00 1858 33287 — - — — — — — — - - — _ — —_ _
MW-8  01/09/03 351.45 0.00 17.70 333.75 — — — — — — —_ — — — — — _ _ _
MW-9  D2/04/92 348.53 0.00 4354 304.99 16,000 — 3,000 740 1,200 2,500 — — — — — — — — —_
MW-9 D4r30r92 34553 G.00 4283 305.70 5,600 — 1,000 120 410 350 — —_ —_ — — — — —_ —_
MW-3 07/31/92 34853 D.00 47.36 317 93 —_ 1,800 1,900 620 940 — —_ —— - — — —_ — —
MW-9 10/27/92 348.63 0.00 48.32 300.21 13,000 —_ 2,400 1,600 B8O 1,100 — — — —_ — f— —_ — —_
MW-a Q1/22/83 - 34853 0.00 39.11 308.42 5,600 — 1,200 200 510 350 -_— _— —_ — _— —_ — —_ —
MwW-& 04/05/93 348,53 0.00 3710 311.43 7,900 —_ 1,300 510 520 870 — —_ — — — — —_ — —
MW-9 07/06/93 34853 0.00 39.21 309,32 3,200 —_ 510 46 170 150 — — —_ —_ —_ — — — —_
MW-9 11/30/93 34853 0.00 40.58 307.95 2.800 — 610 28 220 65 —_ —_ —_ —_ J— —_ — —_ —_
MW.9 01/27/94 34853 0.00 44,32 304.21 14,000 —_ 1,400 130 230 700 —_ —_ — —_ — — —_ — —
MW-9 04/25/94 34853 0.00 43.05 305.48 — —_ — —_ — -_ — — — —_— — — —_ — _
MW-9 04/26/94 348.53 —_— — —_ 3,900 —_ 460 56 160 220 — — - —_ — —_ —_ — —_
MW-9 07108794 348.53 Q.00 4572 302.81 2,600 — 340 82 96 220 — — — — — — —_ — -_
(Abandoned 08/01/94)
MW-10 11/30/93 34795 0.00 37.97 30998 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —_ - — — —_ — —
MW-10  01/27/84 34795 0.00 42.18 305.79 ND — ND ND ND 12 — — —_ — — _ —_ — —_
MW-10  04/25/94 347.95 '0.00 40.39 307.56 — — - — - —_ — - — — - —- — _ —
Mw-10 04/26/94 347,95 —_— — —_— 810 —_ 17 0.84 MND ND _ — a— - — —_ — — —
MW-10 O7/08/94 347.95 0.00 41.45 306.50 110 _ 18 12 3.7 14 — —— —_ — —_ — — — —
MW-10 10/05/94 34785 0.00 42,28 305.67 87 — 8.0 50 0.85 45 —_ — —_ - — — — —_ —
MW-10  02/21/95 34795 0.00 35.14 312.81 70 — 36 12 1.8 g5 — — — — — — — — -
MW-10 {5/03/95 34795 0.00 35.07 312.88 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ —_— —_ — — — — —_ —
MW-10 08/04/95 347,85 0.00 37.42 31053 ND —_— ND ND NE ND ND — —_ —_ — —_ — — -
MW-10 11410195 34795 0.00 3995 308.00 ND — ND ND ND ND — _— —_ — —_ — — —_ —
MW-10 D2/12/98 347.95 0.00 3657 311.38 ND -_— ND 19 ND 1.2 12 —_ — — —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-10 05/17/96 347 .95 0.00 36.18 IMTT ND —_ ND [ ND ND ND — _— —_ — —_ —_ — —_
MW-10 Dart2/96 347.95 Q.00 38.76 308.19 ND — ND ND ND NDY ND —_ —_ — —_ — — _— —

pprojectsitables\04h6]_gw.ds - Page 9 of 20



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Behzene Toluzne benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2DCA DIPE
1D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feat} (ppb)  {(ppb) {(ppb) _ (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb} (mg/l) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb} (ppb) (ppb)
MW-10 11/08/96 347.85 0.00 40,35 307.60 ND — ND ND NE ND ND _— —_ — —_ — _ — _
MW-10 02/12197 347.95 0.00 34.62 313.33 — - —_ —_ - —_— — — — — _ — — —_ _

MW-101  03A17/97 347.95 D.00 37.40 310.55 ND —_ ND ND ND NE ND —_ —_ — —_ — —_ — —

MW-101  0S5/13/97 347.95 0.00 38.08 30987 ND — ND ND ND ND NE —_ — —_ — — — — _
MW-10t 08M2/97 347.95 0.00 40.97 306.98 ND -_— ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — — —_ —
MW-10%  10r31/87 347.95 0.00 41,29 306.66 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_— — —_ — —_ — _

MW-101t  01/21/88 347.95 0.00 41.88 306.07 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — —_ —_ — — —_ —_

MW-101t  04/24/98 34795 0.00 37.08 310.89 ND _ ND ND ND ND ND — 3.34 — —_ — - —_— —

MW-10t  07/20/93 347.95 D.00 3962 0833 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ 096 — — —_ —_ — —_
MwW-101  10/21/98 347.95 0.00 42,39 30556 ND — ND ND ND ND ND -_ 5.3 — —_ —_— — — —
MW-10 D2/22/99 347.95 0.00 41.51 306.44 — — _ — —_ _ —_ — 497 —_ — —_ — —_ —_
MW-10 05/27199 34795 0.00 41,78 306.17 — - - —_ _ — — — 5.38 — _ — — — —_
MW-10 09/16/99 347.95 D.00 43.82 304,13 —— —_— — — - —_ — — 317 — — — —_ — —
MwW-10 1115/98 347.95 D.00 42,35 305.60 —_ —_ — —_ — — —_ -_ 2.86 — — —_ —_ — —
MW-10 03/02/Q0 347.95 0.00 41,20 306.75 —_ —_ _— — — — _— —_ 457 - — — — — —-—
Mw-10 06/06/00 34795 0.00 43.15 304.60 — —_ - — —_ —_ — — 3.02 — — — — - —
MwW-10 D8/29/00 347.95 0.00 4517 302.78 —_ —_ — —_ —_ — — -_ 310 —_ — _ —_ — —
MW-10 11/07/00 347.95 0.00 43,71 30424 —_ — o — —_ — —_ — 574 — —_ — — — i

MW-10t  01/30r1 34795 0.00 44.77 303.18 <20 _ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 060 <030 — 0.68 - —_ —_ _ — —_
MW-10 0419/01 34795 0.00 4416 303.79 —_ — — —_ — — —_— -_ 268 — — —_ —_ — —
Mw-10 R727101 347.95 0.00 44.26 30362 —_ — _ —_ — —_ — — 3.50 —_— — — — —_ _
MW-10 10/19/01 347.95 D.0D 44 84 303.11 _ — —_ — —_ —_— — - — —_ — —_ — — —
MW-10 11/28/01 350.60 Weall rasurveyed*?

MW-10t  01/15/02 350.60 0.00 43.40 307.20 <50.0 —_ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 — — — — — - —_ —_
MW-10 Q4/09/02 350.60 0.00 45.56 305.04 —_— — — _ —_ — —_ —_— — — — —_ — — —
MW-10 07723402 350.60 0.00 4521 304.39 — — — — — — — — — - —_ — — — —_
MW-10  10M16/02 35060 0.00 43.80 306.80 — — — — — — — — — — — - —_ —_ _
MW-10 01/08/03 350.60 0.00 M. 308.59 <500 — <0.50 <50 <0.50 =D.50 —_ 0.60 —_ <050 <050 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
MW-11 11/30/93 347.56 0.00 38.41 309.15 ND — ND ND ND 16 — — —_ —_ —_ — — —_ _—
MW-11 01/27/94 347 .56 0.00 38.02 30954 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — — —_ —_ f— — —_ —_— —_
MW-11 D4/25/94 34756 0.00 38.77 308,79 —_ — —_ — — —_— — — — — — —_ _— — —
MW-11 04/26/84 347.56 —_ —_ — ND — ND ND N 1.7 _ — — — —_ — —_ — —
MW-11 07/08/94 347.56 0.00 A41.70 305566 120 — 23 .18 4.0 15 — — —_ _ —_ —_ — - —_
MW-11 10/05/94 34756 0.00 44.49 303.07 130 — 12 19 46 24 —_ — J— — —_ — — —_ -
MWY-11 02/21/95 347.56 D.0D 41.74 305.82 300 _ 27 =1 7.3 36 — — —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-11 05/03/95 347.56 D.00 3464 31292 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — —_ _ — — —_ _ — —
MW-11 08/04/95 347 .56 0.00 35,28 312.28 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ — — —_ — — — _
MW-11 11/10/85 347.56 0.00 36.85 310.71 ND —_— ND 0.88 ND 0.83 — — —_— —_ — — —_ — —
Mw-11 02/12/96 347 .56 0.00 36.18 311.38 ND _ ND 1.7 ND 1.2 13 —_ _ — — — —_ — —
MW-11 05/17195 34756 0.00 34.39 31317 [[m) — ND MO ND ND ND — — —_ —_ — — — —
MW-11 08/12/98 347.56 0.00 3564 311.92 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_— — — — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-11 11/08/96 347.58 Q.00 37.34 310.22 ND — ND ND ND 0.81 ND — — —_— —_ — — — —_
MW-11 021297 347.56 0.00 35.37 31219 — —_ —_ — —_ —_ — — —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —
MwW-11%  03/17/97 347.568 0.00 351 31245 ND — ND ND MND ND ND — — —_ —_ — — — —_
MW-111  0513/27 34756 Q.00 35.19 311.37 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —
MW-111 . 08/12/97 347 .56 0.00 37.73 309.83 ND —_ ND NG ND ND ND —_ —_ — — —_— — — —
Mw-111  10/31/97 347.56 0.00 40.48 307.08 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — -_ — —_ — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mahil Station 04-H&J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1.2DCA DIPE

3] Date {feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) {pph} (ppb) {ppb) (ppb} (ppbl___{ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L) {ppb) {ppb) {(ppb)} {pob} (ppb) {ppb)
Mw-111  01/21/98 347.56 0.00 38.25 309.28 ND — ND ND ND ND NC — — _ — —_ — — _
MW-111  04/24/98 347 .56 0.00 34.50 313.06 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — 5.03 —_ — — — —_ —_
MW-111  07/20/98 347.56 0.00 40.24 307.35 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 471 — — —_ -_— —_ —
MW-111  10/21/98 347 .55 0.00 43.07 304.49 ND - ND ND ND ND ND - 515 — —_ —_ — — —_
MW-11 02/22/89 347.56 Q.00 42.32 305.24 - —_ — —_ —_ — _— — 524 — —_ — —_ — —
MW-11 05127198 347.56 0.00 42 27 305.29 —_ — — — — —_ — — 4.88 —_ — —_ —_ — —_
M1 09M6/99 347 565 0.00 43,91 30385 — -— — — —_ —_— — J— 4,91 — —_ —_ — — —
MW-11"  11/15/99 347 56 — — — —_ - —_ — — — —_— — — _ —_ — —_ _— _
MW-11 03/02/00 347.56 — Dry — —_ — — —_ — —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ — _
MW-11  06/08/00 347.56 0.00 4406 303.50 —_ — - — — — — — 498 — — —_ — — —

MW-11*  D8/29/00 34758 - — — — - — — —_ — — —_ — — —_ — — — —
MW-11*  11/07/00 347.56 — — - — — — — — — —_ — — — — — — _ —
MW-11*  01/30/01 347.58 — — — — —_ — —_ — — — —_ — —_ — — — —_ —

MW-11 026/ 34756 — - — <20 — <0.20 «<0.20 «<0.20 <060 <030 — - — — - —_— —_ —
MW-11  Dangio 347 56 0.00 39.14 308.42 - — —_ — — — — — 298 — — —_— — — -
Mw-111+  07/27/01 34756 0.00 43.82 303.74 <50 - <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.37 — — — — - —
MW-11 10119/ 347.56 0.00 43.18 304,38 —_ — — — — —_ — — —_ — — - — - —
Mw-11 11/28/01 350,16  Well resurveyed** — — — — — _
MW-111+  01/18/02 350.16 0.00 37.10 313.08 <50.0 — <050 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 — — - — —_ — - —
MW-11  04/09/02 350.16 0.00 4380 306.36 —_ — — — — - — — - — — — — — —
Mw-111  07/23/02 350.16 0.00 43.88 306.28 <50.0 - <0.50 <D.50 <0.50 <050 <050 — — — —_ — — — —_
Mw-11  10/16/02 350.16 0,00 43.87 306.29 —_ — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Mw-111  01/09/03 350.16 0.00 36.13 314.03 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — <050 - <050 <0.50 <10 <050 <0.50 <0.50
MW-12  11/30/93 34715 000 3787 309.18 55 — 18 4.3 25 11 — — —_ — — -— — —_ —
MW-12  01/27/94 34715 0.00 44,02 303.13 ND — ND ND ND ND — —_ — — - — — — —_
Mw-12 04/25/94 347.15 0.00 4227 304.88 — —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ — — —_ — — — —_ —
MW-12  04/26/94 34715 — — — ND — ND ND ND 14 — — —_ - — - - — —
MW-12  07/08/94 347.15 0.00 43.26 303.89 53 — 8.4 74 18 71 — —_ — — —_ — — — -
MW-12  10/05/94 347.15 0.00 44,32 302.83 350 — 27 56 13 87 - — — - — —_ — —_ —
MW-12  02/21/95 347.15 0.06 37.63 309.32 ND - 40 40 0.77 36 —_ — — —_ — — — —_ —
MW-12  0S/03/25 347.15 0.00 37.24 309.91 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —_ —_ — — - —_ —
MW-12  08/04/95 34718 0.00 3907 308.08 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — —_ — — -
MW-12  1110/95 34715 0.00 41.24 3058t ND - ND ND ND ND — - — — —_ — —_ — —_
Mw-12 02112/96 347.15 0.00 38.19 308.96 ND —_ ND 21 ND 13 25 — — _ —_ — — —_ —_
MW-12*  05M17/96 34715 — -— — — — — _ — —_ — —_ — — — — _ — _
MW-12  08/12/96 34715 0.0 40.32 306.83 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — - — — —
MW-12  11/08/96 34715 0.00 41,32 305.83 ND — ND ND ND ND ND - — — —_ —_ — — -
MwW-12  D2/12/97 34715 0.00 3588 37 — — — —_ — — — — — _ —_ — - — —
MW-12+ 031797 34715 0.00 3867 308.48 ND — ND ND ND ND MND — — — — _ — — —
MW-121¢  05/13/97 34715 0.00 39.68 307.47 ND _— ND ND ND ND MND — — —_ — _ — —_ —_—
MW-121  0812/97 347.15 0.00 42.81 304.34 ND _— ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — - —_ —
MW-121t  10/31/87 347.15 0.00 43.28 303.87 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — - — —_ — _
MW-121¢  01/21/98 34715 0.00 43.10 304,05 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — — -— —_ — - —_ —
MW-121  04/24/98 347.18 0.00 38.23 30892 ND — ND ND ND ND - ND - 2.60 — - —_ — — -
MwW-12¢  07/20/98 347.15 0.00 41.09 306.06 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — - - — — —_ —
MW.121 10/21/98 34715 0.00 4423 302.92 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 487 — — - _— — —

MW-12*  02/22/89 34715 0.00 _ — _ —_ -_— — —_ _ —_ — _ — — — — — —_
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H&J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissclved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2DCA DIPE

1D Date {feet) {fect} {feet) {feat) {ppbl {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb} {pph) (ppb} (ppb} (mgil} {ppb} (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) [ppb)  (pph)
Mw-12 Q5/27/99 34715 0.00 43.18 303.97 —_ — —_ — — —_ — -_ 2.81 — —_ L —_ — —_ —
MW-12 09/16/99 34715 0.00 46.29 300.86 — -_— _ — —_ — — — 5.26 — — — _— —_ —
MW-12*  11/15/99 347.15 0.00 _ — —_— _ —_ — — — — —_— — — — — — — —
MW-12+  03/02/00 347.15 0.00 4393 303.22 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <060 <10 — 3.46 - — — - — —
MwW-12 06/06/00 347.15 0.00 44.93 302.22 — - — e — —_ —_ — 5.03 —_ — f— — — —_
MW-12 (08/29/00 34715 D.00 45.06 299.09 — — —_ —_ —_ —_ — -_ 1,70 — —_ —_ — —_ —
MW-12 11/07/00 347.15 0.00 47.77 295.38 — - —_ — — — —_ _ 1.04 —_ —_ — —_ — —
MW-12t  01/30/01 34715 0.00 48 85 298.30 <20 —_ <020 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.3 _ — —— —_ — —_
MW-12 04/19/01 347.15 0.00 4709 300.06 — - — —_ — —_ —_ —_ 314 — —_ —_ — — —_
MW-12 072701 34715 Q.00 47.52 29963 —_ — —_— — —_ —_ — - 0.29 — —_ —_ — —_ —_
MW-12 101901 347.15 0.00 4522 298.93 —_ —_ — — — — —_ —_ — i —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-12  11/28/01 34974  Well resurveyed*® — — — — —_ —
MW-12+  01/15/02 348.74 0.00 46.69 303.05 <50.0 —_— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 — —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —_
MW-12 04/09/02 349.74 0.00 48.78 300.95 - — —_— — — _ — —_— —_ ' — — — — . e
MW-12 07/23/02 349.74 0.00 49.42 300.32 — —_ _ — - —_ —_ — — . —_ - — — —
MW-12 10/16/02 349.74 0.00 47,24 302.50 - = — — — — — — — — — _ — — _

Mw-12¢  01/08/03 349.74 0.00 44.99 304.75 <50.0 —_ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — «0.50 — <050 <050 <10 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50
VMW-1 11/30/83 348,05 - Dry — — _ — — — — — — —_ — — - — - _
VMW-1 01/27/94 348.05 — Dry — -_ — — —_ — — — —_ — — —_ — — — —
VMW-1 D4r25/94 348.05 — Dry —_— —_ —_— —_ — —_— — —_— — — —_ — _ —_ —_ _
WMWY 07/08/94 348.05 — Dry —_ e —_ —_ — — —_— — — —_ — — _— — —_ —
VMW-1 10/05/94 348.05 — —_ —_ —_ — — — —_ —_ — — — —_ —_ —_ . — -
VMW-1 0212195 348.05 — Dry — — - — - —_ — — — - — — - —_ _ _
VMW-1  0S/03/95 348.05 - Dry — — — —_ — — — — - — — — — — —_— —
VIW-1 08/04/95 348.05 — Dry —= —_ — —_ — _— — —_ —_ — —_— — — —_ — —
VYMW-1 1110/95 348.05 - Dry —_ — —_ — —_ _— - — - —_ — — —_ — — .
VMW-1 02/12/96 348.05 — Dry — — — —_ _ — — — - —_ — —_ — — —_ —
VMW-1 051 7/96 34805 — Diry —_ —_ — —_ — —_ — —_ — — —_ — — _— —_ —
VMW.1  DBM2/96 348.05 — Dry - — - — — — —_ S — — - — - —_ —- _
VA1 11/08/96 348.05 —_ Dry — — _— — —_ — —_— —_ — —_ —_ — —_— — — —_
VIIW-1 02112197 348.05 Q.00 30.60 _ —_ —_ —_ —_ — — — — — — —_ — —_ _ —
VMW-1 03/17/87 348.05 — Dry —_ —_ — — —_ -_ — — _ —_ — — — — —_ —_
VW1 051397 348.05 — — —_ —_— — —_ — —_ — —_— — — —_— — _ —_— —_ _
VMW-1  08/12/87 348.05 - Dry — — — — - - - - - - — — —_ - - —
VMW-1 10/31/97 348.05 — Dry — — —_ —_ —_ — —_ — — —_— —_ — —_ —_ — _
VMW-1 01/21/08 348.05 —_ Dry — — _ —_ _ — — — —_ —_ — — — —_ —_ —
VMW-1 (4/24/98 34805 — Dry — _ _ —_ — — — —_ — — —_ — — —_ — —
VYMW-1  07/20/98 348.05 — Dry — — — — — — - — — — — — —_ —_ _ -
V-1 10/21/98 348.05 — Dry — — —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —_ — — — — — —_ —
VMW-1 022299 348,05 — Dry - = — — - — — — — — — — _ - — _
VM1 05/27/89 348.05 — Dry —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ — - —_ — — _ —_— _ —
VMW-1 09r16/09 348.05 — Dry — —_ — —_ — — — —_ — — — — —_ —_ — _
VMW-1 11/15/99 348.05 —_ Dry — - - — - — — — - — — — - — _ —
VMW-1 D3/02/00 348.05 — Dry - —_ — —_ — — — —_— — — —_ — — _— —_ —
VMW-1  OB/0B/00 348.05 — Dry —_— — — — — — - — — — - — - - _ —
VMW-1 08/29/00 348.05 — Dry — _— _— —_ —_ — — — —_ — — _— — — - —
VMW-1 11/07/00 348.05 — Dry — _ — —_ — —_— — — — — - — — _ — _
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxvaen ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2DCA DIPE

1D Date (feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) {ppb) __(pph) _(ppb) {pph) (ppb) (ppb] (ppb) {ppb) {(mgil) (ppb} {ppb) b b b b]
VMW-1 Q01/30/01 3458.05 — Dry — —_ —_ — — — — — — — — — — -— —_ _—
VMW-1  04/19/01 348.05 - Dry — — —_ — — — — — — — — — — _ —_ _
VMW-1 Qzizrion 348.05 — Dry — — —_ —_ —_ — _ — . — — — _ — — _
VMW-1 10/119/01 348.05 — Dry _— —_ — — _ — — — a— —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ _—
YW1 11/28/01 350.58 Well resurveyed®*
VMW-1  01/15/02 350,58 — Dry - — - - — — — - = - — — _ - _ -
VMW-1 04/09/02 . 350.58 — Dry —_— —_ — — —_ — — - —_ _ — —_ — — — —
VMW-1  07/23/02 350.58 — Dry — — — — — —_ —_ — — —_ - — — — — —
VMW-1 10M6/02 350.58 —_ Dry —_ — — -— —_ —_— —_ — —_ —_ —_ — — — — _
VMW-1 01093 350.58 —_ Dry _— —_ — —_ — — — — — — — — — — — —
VMW-2  11/30/93 347.50 - Dry — - — — — - — — — —_ — — — —_ —_ _
VMW-2 D1/27/94 347.90 — Dry — — — — — —_ — —_ — —_ — — —_ — — —
VMW-2  04/25/94 347.90 0.00 33.82 314.08 — - —_ — — — — —_ — — — — — — _
VMW-2  07/08/94 347.90 — Dry — - — — — — — — — — — — - - - -
VMW-2  02/21/95 34790 - Dry — — — — — _— - — — - — —_ —_ _ — _
VMW-2 05/03/95 347.90 — Dry — — —_— _ —_ — — —_ — — — — — — —_ _
VMW-2  (8/04/95 347.90 — Dry — — — - —_ — — — - - — - - - - _
VMW-2  11/10/95 347.90 - Dry - — — — — — - - - — — — — - - -
VMW-2 02/12/96 347.90 —_ Dry — —— —_ -_ — — _ — — — — — — — _ _
VMW-2  05M17/88 347.90 — Diry -_— — - — — — - — _— - - - —_ _ —_ —
VMW-2  0B/12/96 347.90 — Dry — — — - - —_— — — - - — — — _ _ _
VMW-2  11/08/85 347.90 — Dry —_ —_ — — — — — — — — — — — —_ —_ —
VMW-2  02/12/97 34790 — Dry — — — — — -— — —_ — _ — — — _ — _
VMW-2 p3n7Ra7 347.90 — Dry —_ — —_ —_ —_— _ — —_ — — — — — — _ _
VMW-2 051397 347.90 — _ —_ — —_ — — — — — — —_ _ —_ —_ —_ — —_
VMW-2  08/12/97 34790 — Dry — — — — — —_ — — — — — — — — — _
VMW-2 10/31/97 347.90 —_ Dry —_ —_— —_ —_ — —_ — — — — — — — — — _
VMW-2 01/21/88 347.90 0.00 27.85 320.05 _— — —_ _ — — — —_ —_ —_ —_ _ _ —_ —_
VMW-2 04/24/98 347.90 —_— Dry — _ — — — — —_— —_ _ — — — — —_ — —
VMW-2 0772098 34780 — Dry —_ —_ — — — —_— —_ —_ — —_ — — — — —_ _
VW-2 10/21/98 347.90 —_ Dry — — — -_— —_ — —_ — —_ —_ — — — — _ _
VMW-2 02/22/99 347,90 — Dry —_ — —_ —_ - —_ — — —_ — — — — — _ _
VMW-2 D5f27139 34790 — Dry _— —_ —_ — — — — — —_— —_ _ —_ —_ —_ —_ —
VMW-2  09/18/99 347.90 — Dry - — — — — _ - - = —_ - — - — - —
VMW-2 11/15/99 347 .90 — Dry — —_ — —_ - —_ — — — — — —_ — _ —_— —
VMW-2*  03/02/00 347.90 —_ — —_ —_ —_ _— — — — —_— — — — — — — — _
VMW.-2 06/06/00 347.80 — Dry —_ — —_ _ — — — — — — _ —_ —_ —_ —_ —
VMW-2  08/29/00 347.90 - Dry — — — — - - _ _— — — - _ — —_ — —
VMW.2 11/07/00 34780 — Dry — —_— -_— —_ —_ — _ — — — — — — — — _
VMW-2  01/30/01 347.90 - Ory — — — — — — — — — — — —_— — — — —
V-2 04/19/01 347.90 — Dry — — — - — — —_ — —_ — — — — — _ _
VMW-2 072701 347.90 -—_ Dry —_ _ — —_ — — — — —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ —
VMW-2  1019/01 347.90 — Ory — — — —_ —_ — —_ —_— — - — — — — — —_
vMW-2 11/28/01 350.42 Well resurveyed”®
VMW-2  01/15/02 350.42 —_ Dry — — — — - _ - — —_— — - — —_ —_ — —
VMwW-2 04/09/02 350.42 0.00 25.78 32484 —_ —_ —_— _ _ — — — — — — — — — _
VMW.2 D7/23102 350.42 0.00 2721 323.41 —_ —_ — —_ — = — — — _ —_ —_ —_— — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8280 Oxygen ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2DCA DIPE
1D Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) {epb) ({ppb} (ppb) {ppi) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb} {(mg/L) {ppb}) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb] (ppb}

VMW.2  10/16/02 350.42 0.00 26,75 323.67 — — — — — — — — — - — — — — _
VMWY-2 01/09/02 350.42 0.00 26.28 32416 —_ — —_— — —_ — — — — — — _ —_ —_ —_
VMW-3  11/30/93 348.10 — Dry — - - — — — _ - — — — — — — _ —
VMW-3 01/27/94 348,10 — Dry —_ —_ —_ — — — — — — — -— —_ — — — —
VMW-3 04/25/94 348.10 Trace 31.23 316.87 —_ [ —_ — — — — - —_ —_ — — — — _
VMW-3  07/08/94 348.10 — Dry — — — — — — —_ —_ — — — — _ — —_ —
VIMWV-3 02/21/95 345.10 — Dry —_ —_ — — —_ —_— — — —_ — — — —_ —_ . -
VMW-3  05/03/95 348.10 — Dry — — — —_— —_ — — — — — —_ _ — —_ — —
YMW-3  08/04/95 348.10 - Dry — — — —_ — — — - — — — —_ — _ _ _
VMW-3  11/10/5 348.10 - Dry — — —_ — — — - — —_— — _ — _ _ - —
VIVIW-3 02/12/96 348.10 _ Dry —_ —_— — — — - —_— — — _— — — _— —_ —_ —_
VMW-3  05/17/96 348.10 — Dry —_ — — — — — — —_ —_ — — —_ — — —_ —_
VMW-3  08/12/96 348.10 - Dry - — — — — — — — — — — —_ - — — —
VMW-3  11/08/98 348.10 — Dry — - - — - — — - = _ — — — - — _
VMW-3 0212/97 348,10 — Dry —_ —_ - — — —— —_ - —_ —_ _ — _ — — —_
VMW-3 - 031787 34810 0.00 31.29 316.81 — — - _ _ — — — —_ —_ — _— — — —_
vMwW-3 051397 348.10 — — —_ - -_— — — — — —_ —_ — — — — — _ _
VMW-3 0312197 348,10 — Dry -_ -— —_ — — —_ — —_ —_ — _ — —_ — — —
VMW-3  10/31/97 34810 0.00 3.2 316.89 — — - — — — — — —_ — - — —_ —_ _
vMwW-3 01/21/98 348.10 Q.00 3.25 31585 —_— — —_ — — —_ —_ — —_ —_— — — —_ — —_
VMW.-3 D4/24/38 348.10 0.00 312 316.89 — — —_ —_ _— —_ — — 0.34 —_ —_ — — — —_
VMW-3 07720/98 348.10 — Dry — — —_ — — — — —_ —_ —_— —_ —_ — — — _
VMW-3 10/21/98 348.10 — Dry _— _ —_ — — —_ — —_ —_ — _ — —_ — — —_
VMW-3  02/22/99 348.10 - Dry — — — - — - — - = - - — — — _ _
VMW-3  05/27/99 34810 0.00 36.14 311.96 - - — — — - - - 184 — — — — _ _
VMW-3 09/16/99 348,10 0,00 31.32 318.78 —_ —_ —_ — —_— —_ — —_ 1.32 —_ — _ -_ — —
VMW-3 11/15/89 348.10 0.00 31.21 316.89 — — - — —_ — —_ — 1.71 -_ — — —_ — _
VMW-3 03/02/00 348.10 0.00 3114 316.96 - —_ — — — — —_ —_ 593 — — — — — —
VMW-3 06/06/00 34810 0.00 31.18 316.92 —_ _ —_ — _ —_ —_ — 1.1 — —_ — —_ —_ —_
VMW-3 08/29/00 348,10 0.00 31.20 316.90 — — — —_ _— —_ —_ — 0.40 — — —_ —_ —_ —
VMW.-3 11/07/00 348,10 0.00 31.20 316.90 — — _ —_ — —_ — — 202 —_ — — — —_ —_
VMW-3  01/30/01 34B.10 — Dry — — —_ —_ — — — — _ — — — — - _ _
VMW-3 04/19/01 3453.10 0.00 31.16 316.94 _— — —_ — — —_— —_ _ 2.39 — — — — — —
VMW-3 07727101 34810 0.80 31.29 316.81 —_ — — — _ _ — —_ 0.71 —_ — — —_ —_— _—
VMW-3 10/19/01 348.10 — Bry — —_ — — —_— —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —_ — —_ — —
VMW.3  11/28/01 350.77  Well resurveyed**

VMW-3  01/15/02 350.77 —_ Dry — - — — — — — — — — — —_ _ _ _ -
VMW-3 04/09/02 350,77 0.00 30.79 319.98 — —_ — -_— -— — — — — — —_ —_ — — —_
VMW-3 Q7/23/02 350.77 0.00 31.21 319.56 —_ —_ —_ —_ — — — — — — —_ — — — —
vMwW-3  10/15/02 350.77 0.00 31.19 319.58 — — — — - _ _ — — — — — — _ —_
VYMW-3  01/09/03 350.77 0.00 31.20 31957 — — —_ — — — — — - — — —_ — — —_—
VMW-4  11/30/93 347.95 — Dry — — — — - — — — - — - - - — — —
VMW-4  01/27/94 347.95 - Dry — — — — — — — _ — — — — — _ _ _
VMW-4 04/25/94 34785 — 31.41 31854 —_ —_ — — — —_ _ — — —_ _ —_ —_ —_— —_
VMW-4  07/08/94 347.95 - Dry — — - - _ — — — — - - — — — —_ —
VMW-4 02/21/95 347.95 — Dry — e — — — — — —_— —_ — —_ _ —_ — — _
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

ETBE TAME TBA

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen EDE 1.2DCA DIPE

ID Date {feet) [feet) {feet) ffeet) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) {ppbl (ppb) (ppb) {pob}) (mg/l) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb} ({ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
VMW-4 05/03/95 34795 — Dry — — — — — —_— — _ —_ —_ — — — — — _
VMWw-4 08/04/95 347.85 —_ Dry —_— —_— — —_ —_ — — — — — — —_ —_ _ —_ —_
VMW-4  1110/95 347.95 — Dry — — — — — —_ —_ — — - —_ — — — _ -
VW4 02/12/96 347.85 — Dry — —_ —_— —_ — — — — — — — — - — —_— .
VMW-4  05/17/96 34795 — Dry — — — — — - —_ — — — — _ — _ —_ —_
VMW-4 08/12/96 34795 —_ Cry — — — — —_ . — —_ —_ — —_ _ — _ _ _
VMW-4  11/08/96 347.95 — Dry — — - — — - — - — — — — - - - —
VMW-4 02/12/97 . 347.95 — Dry —_ — —_ —_ —_ — — — — —_ —_ —_ —_ — —- —
VMW-4 031797 347.95 — Dry — — — — — — - - - — — — - — — —
VW4 05/13/97 347 95 _ — — — — — —_ —_ — — _ —_ — _— —_ — — _
VMW-4  08/12/97 347.95 — Dry — - — — — — — - — — — — - _ - —
VMW-4 10/31/97 347 .95 — Dry —_ - —_ —_ — — — — — — - —_ —_ —_ _— —
VMW-4  01/21/98 347.95 0.00 10.95 337.00 — — — — — —_ — — — _ — —_ _ _ —_
VMW-4  04/24/98 347.95 — Dry — — — — — —_ — — - — — —_ _ —_ _ —
VMW-4 07/20/98 34795 —_ Dry —_ — — - — —_ —_ — — — — — — — _ _
VMW-4 10021798 347.95 — Dry —_ _ — _ —_ — — — — — —_ i —_ — — —_
VMW-4  02/22/99 347.95 — Ory — — — — — - — — _ - — — _ —_ - _
Vw4 053/27/59 347.85 —_ Dry —_ — —_ —_ _— —_ — —_ — — — — — — — _
VMW-4 D9/16/99 347.95 — Dry — —_ —_ —_ — — — — a— —_ _ —_ —_ — — —
VMW-4  11/15/99 34795 —_— Dry — — — — —_ — — — — — — - — _ _ —
vMW-4  03/02/00 347.85 0.00 1013 337.82 - —_ — - — — — — 249 — — — — _ —_
VMW-4 D6/06/00 347.95 —_— Dry —_ _ — — — — —_ — — — —_ — — —_ — —
VMW-4 08/29/00 347.85 _ Dry —_ ar —_— —_ — — — — —_ — — — — — — —
VMW-4  11/07/00 347.95 — Dry —_ — — — — — — —_ — —_ — — _ —_ — —
VMW-4  01/30/01 34795 — Dry — — — — — —_ — — — — — — — — _ _
VMW-4 04/19/01 347.65 — Dry —_ —_ —_— -_— — —_ —_ — — — — — — — - —
VMW-4  07/27/01 347.95 — Dry _ — — — —_ — — — — — —_ —_ _— —_ — _—
VMW-4 1019/01 34795 — Dry —_— — j— _— —_ —_— — — — —_ — — — — — _

VMW-4  11/28/01 350,32  Well resurveyed*®

YMW-4  D1/15/02 350.32 — Dry - — - — — — — — — — — — — - — _
VMW-4  04/09/02 350.32 - Dry — — — — — — - - = - — - — - - _
VMW-4  07/23/02 350.32 —_ Dry — — — — — —_ —_ — — — — — _ — — _
VMW-4 10/16/02 350.32 —_ Dry —_ — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — — — — — _ _
VMW-4  D1/09/03 350,32 — Dry — - — — — — — — — — — — — —_ — —
RW-1 11/30/93 347.89 Trace 3775 31014 — — —_ — _ —_ —_ —_ — — _ —_ — — —_
RW-1 01/27/84 347.89 Trace 42.00 305.89 —_ —_ —_ - _— — — — —_ —_ —_— — — — —
RW-1 04/25/04 347.89 0.02 40.24 307 .67 —_ —_— —_— _ — — — — — — — — — — s
RW-1 07/68/94 347.89 0.15 41.41 306.59 — — — — — - — — — — - — _ —_ —
RW-1 10/05/94 347.89 Trace 42,18 305.71 —_ - —_ _— —_ _— — —_ — — — — — — —
RW-1 02/21/95 347.89 Trace 3494 31295 110000 — 16,000 29,000 2200 14000 — — — - _ —_ — —_ _
RwW-1 D5/03/85 347.89 0.0 34,83 31307 — —_ — — -_— —_ — — — —_— —_— — —_ —_ —
RW-1 08/04/95 347.89 Trace 37.11 310.78 _ —_ —_ — —_ — — — — — — — _ — —
RW-1 11110195 347.89 0.02 39.74 308.17 — — — — —_ - — _— — - — — —_ —_ —_
RW-1 02/12/66 347.89 0.00 47.29 30080 41,000 — 4,400 12,000 960 5,900 120 — — — — — — —_ —_
RW-1 D5/17/96 347.89 0.00 4753 300.36 81,000 — 2,700 8,600 1,100 6,300 ND —_ o — — — — _— —_
RwW-1 08/12/96 347.89 0.00 39.75 308.14 140,000 — 12,000 25,000 2,200 15,000 ND — —_ — —_ — — — —
RW-1 11/08/96 347.89 —_ — — 81,000 — 5,300 11,000 1,300 8,900 ND — — —_ —_ — — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mohil Station 04-H6.J)

pi\projects\tables\04h6]_gw.xls

Casing Product Depth fo Groundwater Ethvl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved -
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 3020 %266 Oxygen ETBE TAME T8AY EDB 1.2DCA DIPE
B ] Date {feet) {feet)  (feet) (feet) {ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) {ppb} (mg/l} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb}
RW-1 021287 347.89 0.00 46,50 301.39 _ —_ —_ _— —_ — — —_ — — — — — — _
RW-11  03M17/97 347.89 0.00 4930 298.59 38000 — 3,600 12,000 710 7400 ND — — - - —_ —_ — —
RW-1t 05/13/97 347.89 0.00 37.86 310.03 130,000 — 7,300 20,000 1,500 12,000 NI —_ — —_ _ — —_ — —
RW-11  D8M2/97 347.89 0.00 40.77 307.12 72000 — 9,200 19,000 1,300 7000 1000 ND — — — — _ — —
RW-11 10/31/97 34789 0.00 47.54 30Q.35 45 000 — 4,500 11,000 530 5,800 830 ND — —_ —_ — —_ —_ —
RW-1t 01/21/88 347.89 0,00 46.71 301.18 23,000 _ 570 1,300 120 2,500 ND ND —_ — — — — — —
RW-1t 04/24/98 347.89 0.00 —_ —_ 28,000 — 1,300 3,400 250 4,000 ND — —_ — — —_ —_ —_ —_
RW-11 07/20/98 34789 0.00 4554 30235 21,000 —_ 1,400 3,500 530 2,700 ND ND 160 —_— — —_ — — —_
RwW-11 1021195 347.59 0.00 42.41 305,45 35,000 — 3,500 5,700 660 4100 ND 25 541 — —_ — —_ —_ —
RW-11 02/22/99 347.89 0.00 41.25 305.64 28,000 — 1,100 1,700 220 3,000 ND ND 5.01 —_ — — — — —_
RW-11 05/27/99 347.89 0.00 41.39 306.50 23,000 — 1,400 1,800 320 3,000 ND — 4.3 — — — —_— — —_
RW-11 09/16/93 347.89 0.00 4423 30366 34,000 —_ 910 5,000 1,000 3,800 ND — 664 —_— —_ -_— —_ —_ —
RW-1% 11/15/99 347.89 0.00 43.28 304.61 11,000 —_ B6 o8 29 1,000 34 —_ 1.64 — — —_ —_— —_ —
RW-1¢ 03/02/00 347.89 0.00 41.02 306,87 26,000 — 870 1,500 490 3,000 120 <10 3.48 —_ — —_ _ —_ —
RW-1 06/06/00 347.89 — Dry —_ — —_ _— — — — —_ — — — — — — — _
RW-11t  08/29/00 347.89 0.00 45.10 302.79 11000 — 430 250 380 720 S [+ J— 3.00 - - - —_ — —
RW-11 11/07/00 347.89 0.00 43,63 304.26 16,600 — 590 230 350 980 <100 - 219 —_ — —_ — —_ —
RW-1t 01/30/01 347.89 0.00 44,81 303.08 9,900 _ 390 89 340 240 <100 — 067 — — — —_ — —
RW-1t  04/19/01 347 .89 0.00 4402 303.87 10000 — 50O 130 350 440 <100 <7 1.31 _— - — - _— —
RW-1+ Q727101 347.89 0.00 44,15 303.74 11,000 — 840 200 280 640 <50 — 0.59 —_ — —_ —_ _ —_
RW-11 101901 34789 D.00 44,72 30317 12,000 — 810 130 500 580 <50 5 — — — —_ — —_ —
RW-1 11/28/01 35043 Well resurveyed** —_ — — — _ —
RW-1t  01/15/02 350,43 0.00 4325 307.18 16,100 — 1,020 290 572 964 — — — — - — _
RW-1t 04/09/02 350.43 0.00 45 44 30499 10,100 —_ 786 102 §23 366 — —_ -_— —_ —_— —_ —
RW-11 07/23/02 35043 0.00 45,88 304.45 9,300 — 974 93 573 390 —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —
RW-1t  10/16/02 350.43 0.00 43.73 306.70 10700 — 971 150 490 653 — — — — - — _
RW-1t1 01/09/03 350.43 D.00 4157 308.586 16,000 —_ 290 298 510 1,130 — <050 <050 M7 & <050 <0.50 <050
RW-2 10/05/94 347.82 D0.00 43.33 304.49 41,000 —_ 6,500 6,300 1,000 5,400 — — —_ — — — — — —_
RW-2 02521/95 347.82 0.00 3505 3277 45,000 - 6,200 2,600 1,400 5,600 — — —_ — — — — — —_
Rw-2 05/03/95 347.82 D.00 35.11 3121 30,000 —_ 3,600 2,000 1,000 5,700 — — —_ —_ -_— —_ — —_ —
RW-2 0B/04/95 347.82 0.00 37.35 310.47 21,000 — 4,100 1,400 810 3,200 ND —_— — — — — _ —_ —
RW-2 11/10/95 347.82 0.00 41,02 306.80 26,000 — 2,600 990 810 2,700 — — —_— —_ — — — — —_
RwW-2 02/12/96 347.82 0.00 38.63 309.19 10,000 —_ 800 600 230 1,900 ND — — — — —_ — — —_
RW-2 05/17/96 347.82 0.00 4856 299.26 4000 - 300 64 .86 470 10 — — — —_ - —_ —_ —_
RW-2 08/12/96 " 347.82 0.00 4474 303.08 5,400 — 1,100 36 320 190 N —_ —_ - -_ —~— — — —
RW-2 11/08/96 34782 —_ — — 3500 — 480 48 150 150 ND — — —_ — — _ _ —
RW-2 02/12/97 347.82 G.00 48.10 299.72 —_ — —_ — _ — — —_ — — — — — — —
RW-21 0317197 34782 0.00 50.90 29692 1,400 —_ 180 21 42 56 - ND _— —_ - -_— —_ —_— —_ —_
RW-2t 0513197 34782 Q.00 38,11 308.71 3,500 — 880 a3 150 300 ND — — — —_ — —_ — —
RW-2t  08/12/97 347.82 0.00 4422 303.60 1,200 — 180 6.7 44 27 ND — — — — —_— — — —
RW-2t  10/31/97 347.82 0.00 49.13 208,69 440 — 8.9 3.8 15 20 ND - —_— — — — - — —
RwW-2t 01/21/98 347.82 0.00 49,39 298.43 ND -— ND ND ND ND ND —_ — — — — —_ — —
RW-2t  D4/24/88 347.82 - - — 3,000 - 100 12 46 77 28 ND - - - —_ — —_ _
RW-2t 07/20/98 34782 0.00 47.16 30068 480 -_— 20 59 7.7 96 ND —_ 1.72 — — — — — —
RW.-2t  10/21/98 347.82 0.00 46.08 301.74 780 — 4.4 6.1 238 39 ND — 2.18 - - - — — —
RwW-2t 02/22/99 347.52 ¢.00 44,31 303.51 2,300 — 87 11 33 27 ND —_ 3.07 — —_ — —_ —_ —
RW-21 05/27/99 347.82 0.00 44,15 30367 310 — 1.4 45 06 17 ND _ 2.83 —_ — —_ — — —_
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HE8J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xyvlenes 8020 8260 Oxygen ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2DCA DIPE

ID Date [feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) {ppb) _{ppb) (ppb) ippb) _ ippb) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb} (mgiL) {ppb} (ppb) {pphb} (ppb) (ppbl (ppb}
RW-2t  09/16/98 347.82 0.00 4797 299.85 260 — ND ND ND ND ND - 187 — — — — — —
RW-2t  11/15/99 347.82 0.00 49.44 298.38 ND - ND ND ND ND N> — 1.78 — — — — — —
RW-2t+  03/02/00 347.82 0.00 4570 30212 180 — <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <DB0 <10 - 3.49 - — — _— —_— —
RW-2+  06/06/00 347.82 Q.00 4562 302.20 250 — 7.2 69 51 24 <030 — 1.73 — — — — — —
RW-2f  08/28/00 347.82 0.00 50.69 297.13 <50 - 0.38 1.0 <0.30 <080 <10 — 0.80 - - — - — -
RW-2+  11/07/00 34782 0.00 48.40 280.42 <20 — 0.32 0.32 0.22 <080 <030 — 1.32 — — — — — —
RW-2t  01/30/01 347.82 0.00 50,37 267.45 <20 — <0.20 <020 <0.20 <080 <030 — 0.62 — — — — — —
RW-2t 04/19/01 347.82 0.00 48.06 299.76 <20 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 2.30 — — —_ — _ —
RW-2+ 0727101 347.82 0.00 48.82 299.00 <50 — <0.20 <020 <0.20 <080 <«D30 — 0586 - _-— — — —_ -
RW-2t  10/19/01 347.82 0.00 50.24 209758 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — — - — — — — —

RW-2 11/28/01 35042 Well resurveyed**

RW-2t  01A15/02 350.42 0.00 46.88 303.54 <50.0 - <050 <050 <0.50 <050 <050 — — — — — — - —
RW-21  04/09/02 350.42 0.00 50.86 269956 <50.0 — <050 <050 <0.50 <050 <050 — — - - —_ _ — —
RW-2 07/23/02 350.42 0.00 5177 298.65 — — — — — — - — - _ — _— - — —
RW-2+  10M16/02 350.42 0.00 47.01 303.41 <50.0 — <05 «0.5 <05 05 <05 — — - — — —_ — —

Rw-2t  01/08/03 350.42 0.00 43.42 307.00 1,020 - 17 . 301 51,9 110 — <050 — <050 <050 <10 <050 4F % <050
RW-3 10/05/94 347.92 0.00 44,66 303.26 1,600 — 120 180 26 170 — — — — — —_ — — —
RW-3  02/21/95 34792 0.00 32.85 308.07 620 - 67 30 12 48 — — — — — — — — —
RW-3  05/03/95 347.92 0.00 4012 307.80 780 — k1| 28 6.0 40 - - - - —_— — — — —_—
RW-3  08/04/95 347.92 0.00 41.84 306.08 190 — 37 14 ND 19 8.1 — — _— — — — — —
RW-3 1110/95 347.92 0.00 44.45 303.47 160 — 19 50 ND 4.4 — — — — —_ —_ _ — —
RW-3 021296 347.92 0.00 42.62 305.30 ND — D78 2.0 ND 20 1.4 - — — — — —_ — _
RW.-3 Q5M7/96 347.92 0.00 48.90 299.02 52 —_ 28 05 ND ND 36 — —_ — — — — _— —
RW-3 081298 347.92 0.00 4371 304.21 ND — 0,87 ND ND ND ND - - — — —_ —_ — —
RW-3 11/08/96 347.92 — — — 110 — 28 33 12 45 ND - — — — — — — —_
RW-3  02112/97 347,92 0.00 48.82 299.10 - - — — — — — — — — — — — —_ —
RW-3t  0317/97 34792 0.00 51.61 296.31 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND - - — —_— —_ - — —
RW-3t  05/13/97 347.92 0.00 38.22 309,70 960 — 180 190 88 79 ND — — — — —_ — — —
RW-31 08M12/97 347.92 0.00 4415 303.77 160 —_ 20 1 21 17 48 — — — — —_ _ — —
RW-3t  10/31/97 34782 0.00 48.18 299.74 330 - 11 14 44 32 10 — — — — - _ — —
RW-3t  01/21/98 347.92 0.00 46.31 30161 50 — 14 09 04 2.1 ND e — — —_ _ — — —
RW-31  04/24/98 34792 — — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — — — -
RW-3t  07/20/98 347.92 0.00 45.81 301.11 80 - o8 1.0 ND ND ND - 2.87 —_ — — — — —
RW-3  10/21/98 347.92 — Dry - - - —_ - — — - — — — — — — — _
RW-3t 022299 347.92 0.00 4417 30375 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — 3.42 _— - - _ — —
RW-3f  05/27/99 347.92 0.00 44.40 303.52 ND — ND ND ND ND ND - 3.18 - — — — — —_
RW-3t*  09/16/99 34792 0.00 4458 303.34 45000 — 960 5,700 1,200 5000 200 - 8.45 — - — — — —
RW-3t*  10/04/99 347.92 — — - ND — ND 06 ND ND ND — — — — - - — —_
RW-3t  11/15/99 347.92 0.00 48.32 299.60 o3 — ND ND 1.2 33 ND - 388 — — — — — —
RW-3t  03/02/00 347.92 0,00 47 .60 300.32 <50 - <0.30 <0.30 <030 <080 <t0 — 222 — — — — — —
RW-3t  08/06/00 347.92 0.00 4558 302.34 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 - 6.83 — —_ —_ - — —
RW-3t  08/29/00 347.92 0.00 47.72 300.20 <50 — «0.30 0.47 <0.30 <060 <t0 — 0.30 —_ —_ — — — —
Rw-3t  11/07/00 347.92 0.00 47.18 300.74 <20 - <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <080 18 — 1.78 — - - — - _
RW-3t  01/30/01 347.92 0.00 47,72 300.20 33 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <GB0 4.3 <5 0.80 - _ —_ —_ — —
RW-31  D4n9/01 347.92 0.00 45,73 302.19 <20 —_— «<0.20 <0.20 0.34 <080 033 — 315 — — - — - -
RW-31 0772701 34792 0.00 4861 301.31 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <020 060 1.3 <2 0.81 — — — — - —
RW-31  10/19/01 347.92 0.00 45.96 300.96 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 15 <2 — — — — — — _
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J :

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1.,2DCA DIPE
1D Date (feat) {feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb} {ppb) _(ppb) (ppb} {ppb) (mg/L) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) {ppb} (ppb] (ppb
RW-3 11/28/01 350.53 Well resurveyed”t — — —_ —_ —_ —_
RW-3t 01/15/02 35053 0.00 44,98 305.55 <50.0 —_— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 — —_ — —_ —_ —_ — —
RW-3t  04/09/02 350,53 0.00 46.80 303.73 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 100 — — — — — — — -
RW-3t 07/23/02 350.53 0.00 47.42 303.11 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.90 — — —_ —_ — —_— —_ —
RW-3t 10/16/02 35053 0.00 46,42 . 3041 <50.0 — <05 <05 <05 <05 1.0 — — — —_ — — — - —
RW-3t 01/09/03 350.53 0.00 44.02 306.51 <50.0 — <0.5 <05 <05 <05 —_ <0.5 — <050 <050 <10 <0.50 g 3‘? : <0.50
RwW-4 10/05/94 348.29 0.00 42 52 305.87 130 —_ 1 49 15 8.2 —— —_ R —_ — — — _ —
RW-4 02/21/95 348.29 0.02 35.40 31291 — —_ —_ — — —_ _— — —_ — — — — — —
RW-4 05/03/95 348.29 0.00 35.03 51326 - — —_ -— _ —_ — pu— — — — — —_— —_ —_
RW-4 05/04/95 348.29 — —_ —_ 2,900 — 330 130 120 410 — — e —_ —_ — — — —
Rw-4 08/04/95 343.29 0.00 3762 31067 520 —_ 63 ND 14 241 6.1 — —_ — —_ — —_ — _
RW-4 11/10/95 348.29 0.C0 40.26 308.03 450 — 94 28 cal 43 —_ —_— — —_ —_ — — — —
RWw-4 02/12/96 348,29 0.00 36.84 311.45 52 — 1.5 20 29 24 4.0 — — — — — — — —_
RW-4 Q517196 348.29 0.00 36.58 311.71 160 — 77 23 286 14 ND — — — -— - —_— —_ —_
RW-4 08/12/96 348.29 0.0Q 358.96 308.33 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ — — — —_ — —_
RW-4 11/08/96 348.29 — — —_ ND — WD ND ND ND ND _ —_ —_ — — — — —
RW-4 021297 348.29 0.00 3495 313.34 — — — — — — — — — — —_ _ —_ —_ —
RwW-4t 0317197 348.29 0.00 37.75 310.54 ND -_ ND ND MND ND ND —_— -_— — —_ —_ —_ —_ —
RW-41 05113/97 348.29 D.00 38.36 30993 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —_ — _ — — —
RW-41 osnz2/97 348.29 0.00 41,28 307.01 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_
RW-41 10/31/97 3458.29 D.00 41.75 30654 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — _ _ — — — — —
RW-41 01121198 348.29 0.00 41.61 306.68 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — s —_ —_ —_ —_ —
RwW-4t 04724/98 348.29 —_ — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_— _— —_ —_ —_ _ — —
RW-4¢ 07/20/98 348.29 D.00 4994 298.35 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 1.83 — — — — e _
RW-4  10/21/88 348.29 - Dry — — — - — — - - = - — - - — — —
RwW-41 02122199 34829 0.0Q 41.80 306.49 ND — NDy ND ND ND ND _— 298 — — — — — —
RW-41 05727199 348.29 0.00 42 .06 306.23 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 243 — —_ —— — —_ —_
RwW-41 09/16/99 348.29 0.00 4487 303.42 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 1.94 —_ —_ —_— —_ —_— .
RW-4t 1111599 348.29 0.00 44.60 303.69 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ 220 —_ — — — — —
RW-41 03/02/00 348.29 0.00 41.48 306.81 <50 — <030 <{.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 —_— 2.18 — —_ — — — —
RW-4t 06/06/00 348.29 0.00 43.41 304.88 <20 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <(0.20 <080 <030 — 1.63 — — — —_ — —
RW-41 08/29/00 348.29 0.00 4538 302.91 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <(.30 <0.60 <10 —_ 1.20 —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_
RW-4f  11/07/00 348.29 0.00 43,99 304,30 <20 - <020 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 168 —_ — —_ — — —
RwW-4t 01/30/01 348.29 .00 45.12 30317 <20 —_ <0.2¢ <0,20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.74 —_ - —_ — — —
RW-41 04/19/01 348.29 0.00 44.42 303.87 <20 — <0.20 «0.20 <0.20 <080 <030 — 347 —_ — — — —_ —
RW-4+ Q7/27/01 348.29 0.00 4454 30375 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0860 <030 — 4,35 — —_ — — —_ —_
RW-41 10/19/01 348.29 0.00 45,00 303.20 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <D30 — —_ —_ —_ — — — —
RW-4 11/28/01 35082 Well resurveyed®s ) — — — — _ _
RW-41 0111502 350.92 0.00 4368 307.24 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 — — — — — —_ _ —_
RwW-4t 04/09/02 35092 0.0 45.79 305.13 <50.0 —_ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <D5S0 = —_ — —_ —_ —_ — —_
RW-41 07123102 350,92 0.00 46.43 304.49 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 — — — — — — — —
RW-4f  10M18/02 350.92 0.00 44,06 306.86 <50.0 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — — - — — - — —_
RW-41 01/09/03 350,92 0.00 41.97 308.95 549 — 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — <0.50 —_ <050 <0.50 <10 <D.50 <0.50 <0.50

FORMER UNOCAL STATION #0543 WELLS

MW.-1# 12/16/32 351.18 _— — _ ND ND ND ND ND ND — — —_
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1.2DCA DIPE
ID Date {feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) {ppb) {ppb)  {(ppb) {ppb} __ (ppb)  {ppb) (ppb} {ppb) (mg/L] (ppb) {ppb} _(ppb) (ppb} {ppb} (ppb)
MW-1# 02/02/93 351.18 0.00 37.76 313.42 —_ —_ —_— — — — —_ — —
MW-1#  03/01/93 351.18 0.00 36.26 31492 - — — — — — - - -
MW-1# 04114/93 - 351.18 0.00 36.56 314.62 ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ - —_
MW-1# D5/14/93 351.18 0.00 37.27 313.91 —_ —_ — — — — — — _
MVY-1# DB6/15/93 351.18 0.00 38.02 313.16 — — — —_ —_ — _ — —_
MW-1# 07/06/93 35118 0.00 38.08 313.12 ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ — —
MW-1#  11/30/93 350.78 — - — — — - —_ — — - — -
MW-1# D1/27/94 350.78 0.00 43.41 307.37 ND — ND ND ND ND _ —_ —
MW-1# 04/25/94 350.78 0.00 45.32 305.46 ND — ND 35 ND 34 —_ —_ —_
MW-1#  07/08/94 350.78 0.00 46.26 30452 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ — —
MW-1# 10/05/94 350.78 0.00 47.28 30352 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — — —_
MW-1#  01/04/95 350.78 0.00 4498 305.80 ND — ND ND ND ND - - -
MW-1# 05/03/95 350.78 0.00 36.75 314,03 — — — —_ _ — —_ — —_
MW-1# 08/04/95 350.78 0.00 38,54 I2.24 — — —_ —_ —_ — —_ — —
MW-1# 11/10/95 350.78 0.00 40.97 309.81 —_ -_ — —_ —_ — — — —_
MW-1#  02/12/96 350.78 0.00 3758 313.20 - — — — - - - - —
MW-1#  08/19/98 350.78 0.00 39.01 377 — —— —_ —_ — — —_ — —_
MW-1# 02/112/97 350.78 0.00 . 36325 31453 - —_ — — —_ — — — —
MW-2# 12/16/92 349.83 — — — 1,600 —_ 28 ND 3.1 56 —_ —_ —
MW.2#  02/02/83 349.83 0.00 39.18 310.65 - - - —_ — — — - -
MW -24 03/01/93 349.83 0.00 34.33 31550 — — —_— —_ —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-2# D4114/93 349.83 0.00 37.568 312.27 4,300 —_ 7.2 58 13 10 —_ — —
MW-2#  05/14/93 349.83 0.00 37.49 31234 — — — — —_ - - —_ —
MW-2# 06/13/93 34983 0.00 39.34 310.49 — — _ —_ — — — — —
MVY-2# 07/06/83 349,83 0.00 37.82 312.01 4,700 - 17 15 30 28 — — —
MW-2#  11/30/93 349.51 - - — —_ — — — . - - — —
MW-2#  01/27/94 349.51 0.00 43.15 306.36 1,500 —_ 28 9.0 ND 20 - —_ —_
MW-2# 04/25/84 34951 0,00 41.90 307.61 1,100 - 19 1.7 25 58 — — —
MW-2#  D7/0B/94 34951 0.00 42.75 306.76 1,100 - 17 ND ND 8 - - -
MV -2# 10/05/94 34951 0.00 4350 306.01 240 — 4.7 25 0.52 26 -—_— — —
MW -2# 01/04/95 349.51 0.00 44,75 304.76 2,000 — 23 ND ND ND —_ —_ —_
MW-2#  05/03/95 349.51 0.00 36.98 31253 — —_— — — — — — — —
MW-2# 08/04/85 349.51 0.00 39.15 310.36 2,000 —_ 40 ND 17 43 — - _
MW-2#  11/10/95 349.51 0.00 41.45 308.06 1,400 — 13 28 2.7 40 - - -
MVV-2% 02/12/96 34951 0.00 3811 311.40 3,200 — 66 92 27 35 ND —_ —_
MW-2#  08/19/98 349.51 0.00 40.39 309.12 — —_ —_ — — — — — —
MW-2# 02112197 349.51 0.00 36.37 313.14 - - — — — — — — —
MW-3# 1216182 351.35 _ — — ND —_ ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-3#  02/02/93 35135 0.00 40.62 310.73 - — — — — - - - -
MVV-3# 03/01/93 351.35 Q.00 35.70 315.65 — — - _ — —_— - —_ —
MW-3%  04/14/93 351.35 0.00 3897 312.38 ND - ND ND ND ND — — -
M-3# 05/14/93 35135 0.00 38.07 312.28 — — —_ _— —_ —_— —_ —_ —_
MW-3#  06/15/93 351.35 0.00 40.68 310.67 -_ — — —_ — — — — —
MW-3# D7/08/93 351.35 0.00 37.82 31353 ND — ND ND ND ND _ — —
MW-3% 11/30/93 351.04 _ —_ — — _ —_ — —_ - - - —
MW-3# 01/27/94 351.04 0.00 44.25 306.79 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ — —

prprojectsitables\DAnG] gw.xis Page 19 of 20



Summary of Groun

dwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mohil Station 04-HBJ

{ppb)

{ppbl

{eph)

EDB 1,2DCA DIPE

{ppb)

{ppb)

{(ppb}

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyi- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen ETBE TAME TBA
1D Date (feet) [feet) {feet) {feet) {ppb) {(ppb) {ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb} (mgil)
MW-3%  04/25/94 351.04 6.00 4323 307.81 ND — ND 1.4 ND 1.8 — — —
MW-3# 07/08/94 351.04 0.00 4401 307.03 ND - ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —_
MW-3#  10/05/94 351.04 0.00 44,66 306.38 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-3% 010495 351.04 0.00 4450 306.14 ND - ND ND ND ND - - —
MW-3#  05/03/35 351.04 0.00 3861 31243 — — —_ —_ — — — - -
MW-3#  D80495 351.04 0.00 40.75 31029 — - — — — — — — —
MW-3#  11/10/95 351.04 0.00 42 65 308.36 — — - —_ —_ —_ - - -
MW.3% 02112196 351.04 0.00 39.54 311.50 —_ - —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-3%  08/19/96 351.04 0.00 41.80 309.24 — — — —_ — —_ — —_ —
MW-3#  0212/97 351.04 0.00 37.74 313.30 — — — — — — — — —
MW-4#  01/27/04 350.14 0.00 43.37 306.77 ND - ND ND ND N _— —_ —_—
MW-4# 04/25/84 350,14 0.00 42,28 307.86 ND — ND 1.2 ND 1.5 —_ _ _
MW-4#  07/08/94 350.14 0.00 43.20 306.94 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-4#  10/05/94 350.14 0.00 4397 30617 ND - ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-4# 01/04/95 35014 0.00 44,96 305.18 ND - ND ND ND ND —_— —_ —
MW-4#  05/03/95 350.14 0.00 36.06 314.08 — — — — — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-4#  0B/04/95 350.14 0.00 38.10 312.04 83 - 0.77 11 19 15 — — —
MW.4% 1110/85 35014 0.00 40,61 309.53 _ —_ —_ —_ — — — — —_
MW-4#  02/12/96 350.14 0.00 37.24 312.90 ND — ND 0.98 ND 0.67 — — —
MW-4#  08/19/96 350.14 0.00 39.08 311.08 _ — - —_ - —_ —_ - -
MW-4#  02M12/97 350.14 0.00 35.51 31463 — — — — —_ —_ — — —
MW-S#  01/27/94 34933 .00 4476 304.57 320 — 18 1.3 26 4.5 — — —
MW-5#  04/25/94 349.33 0.00 44,30 305.03 160 — ND 18 14 18 — — —
MW-5%  07/08/94 34933 0.00 4517 304,16 120 —_ ND ND 11 18 — - —
MW.-5# 10/05/94 349,33 0.00 46.07 303.26 83 —_ 0.73 0.90 ND 30 — — —
MW-5%¢  01/04/95 349.33 0.00 46.38 302.95 210 — ND 0.74 ND 0.90 — — —
MW-5# 050395 34933 0.00 36.64 31269 580 - 6.9 15 16 1.7 — — —
MW.-5# 08/04/95 349.33 0.00 39.00 310.33 550 —_ 54 0.76 1.2 11 —_ _— —_
MW-52 11/10/85 349,33 0.00 42.59 306.74 300 —_ Q.99 1.2 0.98 0.58 — _ -
MW-5#  02/12/96 349.33 0.00 37.25 312,08 420 — 82 2.1 17 1.2 - — —_
MW-5¢ 081996 34933 0.00 39.90 309.43 — - — — — — — — —
MW-5# 0212497 34933 0.00 3593 313.40 —_ —_ —_ - - - - - -
NOTES: ppb = parts per billion * = reported by laboratory as non-gasaline mixture

mgfL = milligrams per fiter

TPH-G = total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-D = tatal petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

ND = not detected at or above method detection limits

— = not measured/not analyzed

Trace = product present but too thin to be measured

piprojectsMables\04h6j_gw.xls

** = well inaccessible
*+* = insufficient amount of water for sample collection
# = wells installed by Kaprealian Engingering at former Unocal Station #0543;
resurveyed by Kier & Wright Civit Engineers & Surveyors, Inc. on 9/20/93,
1 = sampled using no-purge method
~ = Que to an anomalous analytical result an 8/16/99, RW.3 was resampled on 10/4/99,
A = Al wells except MW-5 resurveyed on 11/28/01 by Doble Thomas Associates,
MW-5 resunveyed on 2/21/02 by Doble Thomas Assosiates.
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LEGEND

MwW=-10 -$- Groundwater Monltoring Well
Mw-3 g Abondoned Well

VMW—4 38{ Soll Vapor Extraction Well

RW=3 H Vapar Extraction / Groundwater Recovery Wall

300.01 Groundwater Elevation in Fest
Above Mean Sea Level (NGVD—-1929)

Groundwater Elevatlon Contour Line

» General Direction of Groundwater Gradient

MW - Y il ;
N T N T o !
ELS0E (RN i

NOTES:
Contour lines are interpretive based on fluid—level
measurements collected January 8, 2003. Centour

interval = 10 feet. * = Dry well

ST ANL

LOCATIN

MW=-12

204.75 $

LR WIE

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION
CONTOUR MAP
January 9, 2003

Former Mobil Station 04-H&6J
1024 Main Street
Pieasanton, California

TRC FIGURE 2




LEGEND

MW--10 -$— Groundwatar Monitoring Well
MW-9 g Abandoned Well .
VMW—4 %{ Soil Vapor Extraction Well -
RW-3 H Vapor Extraction / Groundwater Recovery Well - N
i
0.5 Dissolved—Phase Benzene Concentration (ppb) i - i
P i MW—12 $
; / f <0.5
! | .
{i’ 'f MW—6 |
| ;
L MW=10 BRI
! ‘ 0.5 :
ool o |
Sater wews } !’ i j ; :
wy [+ ! [ / i i
aurve p B ¥ : i j ! i 1‘
. £ P |
:i f / / i W5k
L | Mw—gre / ! -é- MW-9 |
ool f RW-4
N - 0.7 2z
MW= 3% H

. T H
(.:-_: | AN .\"\'i

collected on January 9, 2003,

dry well; ** = well not scheduled for sampling,

NOTES:
Results are based on laboratory analysis of groundwater somples
pb = parts per billion; < = not

detected at or above the stated method de:tection limit
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| i f ,
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! ; VM’W 4 256 4 =
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fol - P vt
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.{ i i ;f‘:‘ ; / -% <0.5 \ i <0.5
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;“ ! ; . ! i WW-1 |
P Lo .
P - L P
i ; : .
f 'if N Mw-4$ ‘/g e
Lo R <l |
Co i ‘ '
i 1 R DISSOLVED-PHASE BENZENE
AR CONCENTRATIONS
Vo O VAT January 9, 2003
Former Mobil Station 04-HéJ

* =

A
. =
!

1024 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
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EXHIBIT 4

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance sensors. The presence
of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste. The depth to liquid-phase
hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0,01 foot relative to the well box top or top of casing. Well
box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0,02 foot relative to a county or city benchmark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, ‘pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

TRC utilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater monitoring wells. Groundwater
samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable polyethylene bailer just below the
static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter
and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed
caps. Each sample is labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials, Samples
remain chilled at approximately 4 degrees Centigrade prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ sampling are taken from a letter issued by
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on Jannary 31, 1997 '

1.

The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has been impacted by
petroleun hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTRE.

Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across the water table),
and developed.

The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.
The well does not contain free product.

For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of groundwater sampling
performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples. The purging and sampling method
used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of purge and sampling details. For these wells we
require measurements of dissolved oxygen, specific conductance, pH, and temperature whether purged or not

purged. Also, if biodegradation is being tracked at the well, our requirements do not preclude the
measurement of other parameters.

Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events immediate to being
switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-purged and purged sample.




8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final confirmation
sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each well or as agreed upon with the
appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and sampled in
accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitormg wells that contain no liquid-phase
hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled are representative of fluids
within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically measured after each well casing
volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when these parameters vary less than 10% from the
previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid have been removed. Samples are collected without
further purging if the well does not recharge within two hours to 80% of its volume before purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in labeled drums
prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic recovery system (ARS) is
operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowerning a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable polyethylene bailer
Just below the static water level in the well, The samples are carefully transferred from the check-valve-equipped
bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass contaimers. The sample contamers are filled to zero headspace and fitted
with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and
sampler's mitials. Samples remain chilled at approximately 4 degrees Centigrade prior to analysis by a state-
certified laboratory.
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MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS




Projact No 5 000 6 5 80

. TRC Alton Personnel: j a"lld{ﬁw

TRC Alion Geoscience, Narhigr Californid Operations

FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM-

statonNo: O~ H6 Date: | f‘?{o_%-
T Well Screen |Depth to| Depth to] Free Product | Free Product Total |Dissolved Comments
Number | Interval | Water | Product] Thickness (f}| Recovery | Depth |O2{mg/L)
Mw-& 17.70
Mi-5 34.02
Mw-3 | )7.83]
M- j8.68
VMw-| DRY 30.05
VM- 2. 26.26 2750
VM- 3 31. 20| 34,50
VM- 4 DRY 12.47

+ tMW-|0 “1.71

% |nw-r 36,131

* ImMw-12 H4.99|

o RW‘ 2 #3442

* |Rw-3 ‘H.02

¥ MW Y1491

* |RW-Y 41,97

* I Mmw-y H41.63

+ M- Hi.4¢

% |MW-C H2.09

* | Rw-| 41.57

generanomavuicmais F = wetk fo be sampl g
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TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations -

~ GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES -~
st 04-HET projec N0-3_3000G58083mp1ed By - Chidester  pae: ! / ﬁ/oj

Well No, M\W-{D Purge Method: Nz P, Well No. Rlv -2 Purge Method: Vg P&?‘gg__
- Total Depth (feet) Depth to Product (feet): Total Depth (feet) . Depth to Product (feety:

Depth to Water {feet): Product Recovered {(gallons),___ Depth to Water (feet): Product Recovered {galions):

Water Column {feet):_ Casing Diameter {Inchés}:__ Water Célumri (feel): ' -Casing Diameter (inches):

80% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Well Volume (gallons): 80% Recharge Depth (feet); 1 Well Volume (gallons):

Comments: . Comments:

Turbidity= Turbidity=

well No. Rl -2 . Purge Method;_ Ao Pc_qgg, Wel No. R W- 4 Purge Methed: No PM!?;"

Total Depth {feet) Depth to Product (feet): Totat Depth (feet) Dapth to Product (feet):

Depth to Water (feet): Product Recovered (gallons). - Depth to Water (feet): Product Recovered (gallons).__ -

Water Column {feel}. Casing Diameter (Inches):_____ Waler Column (feet): Casing Diameter (inches):

80% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Well Volume (gatlons): 80% Recharge Depth (feal): 1 Welt Volume (gallons): .

!.?5159_7 6. 54 ] I 42 5?.;31'6.70

| o

Comments: o : Comments:

Turbidity= : Turbidity= )
Well No. MW-2 - Ppurge Method: Ao Pm_rgg Well No, RW-1 Purge Method: V@ Purgg,
Total Depth (feet) Depth to Product (feet); " Total Depth (feet) Depih to Product (feet):
Depth te Water (feet): - Product Recovered (gallons):___ Depth to Water (feet): : Product Recovered {gallons).______
Water Column (feel}: . Casing Diameter (Incﬁes}:____ Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter (Inches):

80% Rechérge Depth (feet): 1 Well Volume {gé!lons): 80% Recharge Depth (feet) 1 Well Volume (gallons):

1.09 62,3697

cﬁdﬂef Comments: Swr‘f’cflg.ef. EX HAMA Mé’ﬁ'r

Comments: PH quesh
, Turbidity=

Turbidity=

gi\generalfomsiGuwsmplg Xis _ 10M12/99




TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

"GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES -

Site: Gb’ H 63 F'ro;ect No.: 300065 80 Sampled By: 3. CJ’\MQ_S’)’E&-—

Date: |/CF/O_?,

Well No._Mh- | . Purge Method: Mo Pur well No. MW-4

- Tota! Depth (feet) Depth to Product {feet); Total Depth (feet)
Depth to Water (feet): Product Recovered {gallons).__ Depth to Water {feet):
Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter (lnches) Water Column (feet):
80% Recharge Depth (feet):

1 Well Volume {galions);

10.59 | 61. 6 [1.93

80% Recharge Depth {feet}:

Purge Method: N ¢ F

Depth to Product (feet):

Product Recovered (gallons)._____
-Casihg Diameter {Inches):
1 Well Volume {gallons):

0.6 |62-5[T.10

Comments omments:

Turbidity= Turbldity=

Well No. MW‘é Purge Method:_AJe Furae Well No. M- l Purge Method; Na PWQ%
Total Depth (feet) Depth to Product (feet): Total Depth (feet) Depth to Product {feet):

Depth to Water (feet): Product Recovered (gallons).___ Depth to Water (feef): Product Recovered (gallons).____ -
Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter (Inches): - Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter {Inches):

80% Recharge Depth (feet):

1 Well Volume (gallons):

80% Recharge Depth (feet):

1 wWell Volume (gallons):;

D.73165.0}!

1199 |€90 k. 8(

Comments: Comments

Turbidity= Turbidity=

Well No._MW-)2 Purge Method: . e PM@;_, Well No. Purge Method;__

Total Depth {feet) Depth to Product (feet): _* Total Depth {feet) Degpth to Product (feet);

Depth to Water (feet}: . . Product Recovered (gallons)._ Depth to Water (fest): Product Recovered (gallonsy._
Water Column {feet): Casing Diameter (Inclies):__ Water Column (feet}: Casing Diameter (Inches).________
80% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Well Volume (galtons):

80% Recharge Depth {fect):

1 Welt Volume (galtons).______

10.71 162.5]7.08

Comments:

Comments:

Turbidity=

Turbidity=

g\generaMforms\Gwsmplg.xis

10/12/93




EXHIBIT 6

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS



merica

INCORPORATED

Test/

1/20/03

TRC ALTON 387%

CHRIS BROWN

5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE
CONCORED, CA 94520

This repert includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project

30006580 EXXONMOBIL 04-H6J. The Laboratory Project number is )
316228 . I8
An executed copy of the chain of custedy, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are alseo included as an

addendum to this report.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MW-10 031-R4353 1/ g/o3
RW-2 03-04354 1/ 8/o3
RW-3 03-A4365 1/ s/o03
RW-4 03-R4356 1/ a/03
MW-2 . 03-R4357 1/ /03
RW-1 03-R4358 1/ s/03
MW-1 03-R4359 1/ g/03
MW-4 D3-RA4360 1/ 3/o3
MH-§ 03-A4361 1/ /03
MW-11 03-R4362 1/ %/03
MW-12 03-A4363 1/ 9/03

2960 Foster CrEIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE. TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

Page 2
Sample Identification ' Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: picnt K - VLMA-/ Report Date: 1/20/03

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.8., Technical Director Glenn L. Nortcon, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly 3. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric 8. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 0116BCA

2960 Foster CrewHToN DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lalk Number: 03-A4353
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: MW-10
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-H6J
Date Collected: 1/ %/03
Project: 30006580 Time Collected: 11.:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-HéJ Date Received: 1/11/03
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER ' Time Received: 9:00
PNQE]EE: 1
Report Dil Analysizs Analysis .
Analyte Result Units- Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*QRGANIC PARRMETERS*
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 1:09 D.Ramey BO21B 4989
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 1:09 D.Ramey B0O21B 49839
Toluene NB ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 1:0% D.Ramey BOZ1B 4989
Xylenes {Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 1:09 .D._Ramey 8021B 4389
TPH (Gasoline Range) HD ug/L 50.0 L.0 1/15/03 1:09 D.Ramey 8015B 43499
*VOLATILE CRGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/03 15:09 ¢, 8pry 4260B 5752
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/03 15:09 C. Spry 8260B 8752
Tertiary butyl alcochol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 1/17/03 15:09 <. Spxy 82608 8752
1,2-Dibromoethane KD ug/L ¢.540 1.0 1/17/03 15:0% C. Spry 82608 B752
1,2-bichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/03 15:0% C. Spry B260B 8752
Methyl-t-butyl ether 0.60 ug/L 0.50 1.0 t/17/03 15:09 C. S5pry 82608 8752
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/03 15:09 C. Spry 82608 8752
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surzr., a,a,a-TPFT 103. 69. - 13z,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCR-A4 4. 73. - 133,
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 95, 80. - I21.
VOA Surr, 4-EFB 89. ! BG. - 12B.
VOA Surr, DBFM 85, 81. - 121.

Sample report continued . . .

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasuviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0280



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A4353
Sample ID: MW-10

Project: 30006580

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
= Not detected at the report limit.
Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

EBstimated value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

XD
B
J
B
#

Recovery outside Laboratory histerical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CrEIGHTON DRIVE / NasuviLle, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980(




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 ' Lab Number: 03-A4354
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: RW-2
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-H6J

Date Collected: 1/ 5/03
Project: 30006580 Time Collected: 11:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-H6J Date Received: 1/11/03
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 92:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysls Analysis
Analyte ) Result Units Limit Factor Pate Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC FARAMETERSY

Benzerne 17.0 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03  1:41  D.Ramey 8021B 4983
Ethylbenzene 51.9 ug/L 0,5 1.0 1/15/03 1:41  D.Ramey 8021B 4989
Toluene 0.t ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/1s/03 1:4}  D.Ramey 8021B 4989
Xylenes (Total) 110. ug/u 0.5 1.0 1/18/03 1:41 D.Ramey 8021B 49B9
TPH (Gascline Range) 10z0 ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/15/03 1:41 D .Ramey 8D15EB 49859
*VOLATILE ORGANICS®

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/03 15:3% C. Spry B8260B 8752
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/03 15:3% C. Spry 82608 8782
Tertiary butyl alcohel ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 1/17/03 15:39 C. Spry 82608 8752
1,2-Dibromoethane KD ug/L ¢.50 1.0 1/17/03 15:39 C. Spry 9260B 8752
i,2-Dichlercethane 1.7¢ ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/03 15:3% C. Spry 82608 B752
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/L 0,50 1.0 1/17/03 15:39% ¢, Spry 42608 §752
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 i/17/03 15:39 C. Spry 82608 8752
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,a,a-TFT ) 87. 69. - 13z2.

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 96 . 73, - 133,

VOAL Surr Toluene-dg 96, 80. - 12t.

VOR Surr, 4-EFE 7. 80. -~ 128.

VOA Surz, DBFM 924, 81. - 121.

Sample report conktinued ., . .

2960 Foster GreGITON DRIVE / Nasuvinne, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / §00-765-0080



Test/America

INCORFORATETD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A4354
Sample ID: RW-2

Project: 30006580

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
= Not detected at the report limit.
Analyre was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

*= B 9 W
I|5

Recovery outside Laboraktory historical or method prescribed limits,

End of Sample Repert.

2960 Foster CREIGHFON DRIVE / NaswvILLE. TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

IiNCQOQRPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 L.ab Number: 03-A4355
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: RW-3
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 _ Site ID: 04-H6J

Date Collected: 1/ 9/03
Project: 30006580 Time Collected: 11:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-H6J Date Received: 1/11/03
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Reporkt Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methoed Batch

*ORGANIC PARARMETERS*

Benzene MD ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 2:12 D, Ramey a021B 4989
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 2:12  D.Ramey 8021B 4989
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 2:12 D.Ramey 8021B 4989
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03  2:12 D.Ramey 8021B 4989
TPH {(Gasoline Ekange) ND ug /L 50.0 1.0 1/15/03 2:12 D.Ramey 80158 4989
*VOLATILE ORGANICS#

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 19:5% C. Spry 8260 7642
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.4 1/16/03 15:59 C. Spry B2&0B 7642
Tertiary butyl aleohel ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 1/16/03 19:5% . Spry 8260B 7642
1,2-Dibromoethane N0 ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 19:59 C. Spry 92608 7642
1,2-Dichloroethans 3.20 ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 19:5% C. Spry 42608 7642
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 19:59 C. Spry 32608 7642
Dlisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 19:59 C. Spry 8260B 7642
surrogate ¥ Recaovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 103. 6%. - 132.

VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 939. 73. - 133,

VOR Surr Toluene-ds 96 . 80, - 121.

VoA Surr, 4-BFB 28. go. - 128.

VOA Burr, DBFM 94. Bl. - 121.

Sample report <¢ontinued . . .

2960 Foster CrEGHTox DRIVE /7 Nasuvioue, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0080




Test/America

iNCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Humber: 03-A4355
Sample ID: RW-3

Project: 30006580

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= Eztimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

*= W 4
L}

Recovery ocutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

I{NCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 38793
CHRIS BROWN
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE

Lab Number: 03-R4356
Sample ID: RW-4
Sample Type: Water

CONCORD, CA. 94520 Site ID: 04-H6&J
. Date Collected: 1/ 9/03
Project: 30006580 Time Collected: 12:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-H6J Date Received: 1/11/03
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report pil Analysis Rnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methed Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 0.7 ug/L ¢.5 1.0 1/15/03  3:46  D.Ramey 8021B 4989
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 1:44 D.Ramey 8021E 4989
Teluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 1:46 D.Ramey 8021B 4989
Xylenes (Total} ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 3:46 D.Ramey 8021B 4989
TPH {Gasoline Range) 64.9 ug/L 5.0 1.0 1/15/03 3:46  D.Ramey 8015E 49B9
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ¥D ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 20:30 C. Spry 82608 7642
tert-amyl methyl ether WD ug/L D.50 1.0 1/16/03 20:30 C. Spry 82608 7642
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 1/16/03 20:30 C. 3pry B2E0H 7642
1,2 -Dibromoethane HD ug/L 0.50 1.4 1/16/03  20:30 C. Spry 92608 7642
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND ug/L ¢.50 1.0 1/16/03 20:30 C. Spry 342608 7642
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 20:30 C. Spry 82608 7642
viisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 20:30 C. Spxy 8260B 7642
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100. 69. - 132.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 99. 73. - 133
VCA Surr Toluene-dg 95, 80. - 121
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 98. 80. - 128
VOA Surr, DEFM 94. 81, - 121

gample report continued . | .

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / NaSHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A4356
Sample ID: RW-4

Project: 30006580

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Liwmit.

Estimated value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

*+ B o W
[}

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTer CrREMGHYON DRIVE / NASHVILLE,TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0880




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 03-A4357
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: MW-2
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-H6J

Date Collected: 1/ 9/03
Project: 30006580 Time Collected: 12:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-H6J Date Received: 1/11/03
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result l TUnits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methed Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 256. ug/L 2.5 5.0 1/165/03 13:51 D, Ramey a021B 7187
Ethylhenzene 506. ug/L 2.5 5.0 1/15/03 13:51 I;. Ramey 8021E 7147
Toluene 371. ug/L 2.5 5.0 1/15/03 13:51  D.Ramey 8021B 7187
Xylenes (Total} 1250 ug/t 25.0 59.6 - 1/15/03 4:17 D.Ramey 8021B 4989
TPH (Gasoline Range} 11800 ug/L 250. 5.0 1/15/03 13:51  D.Ramey BOLSR 7187
*VOLATILE ORGANICS+*

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 21:00 €. Spry 82608 7642
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 21:00 C. Spry 8260B 7642
Tertiary butyl alechel ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 1/16/03 21:00 C. Spry 8260B 7642
1, 2-Dibromoethane KD ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 21:00 C. 8pry 82608 7642
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 21:00 ¢, Spry 8260B 7642
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 21:00 C. Spry B260UB 7642
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 21:00 C. Spry B260B 7642
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 132. 69. - 132,

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 24, 73. - 133.

VOR Surr Toluene-d3s 96, 80. - 121.

VOR Surr, 4-BFB 96. 80. - 12B.

VOA surx, DBFM ' 9z. 81. - 12i.

Sample report centinned . . .

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0880



Test/AAmerica

INCQORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A4357
Sample ID: MW-2

Project: 30006580

Page 2

LABCRATORY COMMENTS:
= Not detected at the report limit,.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

ND

B

J = Estimated Value kelow Report Limit.

E Ectimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
#

= Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTer CretGHYON DRIVE / NasHviLg, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORFPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON
CHRIS BROWN
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE

3879

Lab Number: 032-A4358
Sample ID: RW-1
Sample Type: Water

CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-H6J
Date Collected: 1/ 9/03
Project: 30006580 Time Collected: 12:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-H&J Date Received: 1/11/03
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*GRGANIC PARAMETERS?*
Benzene 294, ug/L 10.0 20.0 1/15/03 4:48 D, Ramey 4021B 4989
Ethylhenzene 810. ug/L 10.0 20.0 1/15/03 4:48 . Ramey 4021B 4989
Toluene 298. ug/L 1¢.0 20.0 i/15/03 4:48  D.Ramey 80228 4989
Xylenes {(Total} 11340 ug/L 1¢.0 20,0 1/15/03 4:48 D.Ramey 30218 4989
TPH (Gasoline Range} 16000 ug/L 1000 20.0 1/15/03 4:4B  D.Ramey 8015B 1989
*VOLATILE ORGANICS™
Ethyi-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/03 1B:40 . Spry 82608 B752
tert-amyl methyl ether KD ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/03 18:40 C. Spry 8260B 8752
Tertiary butyl alcohol 197. ug/L 10.0 1.0 1/17/43  18:40 C. Spry 8260B 8752
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/03 18:40 C. 5pry B260B 8752
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/03 18:40 C. Spry 8§260B 8752
Methyl-t-butyl ether 5.60 ' ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/17/03 18:40 C. Spry B260B 8752
Diigopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 r1/17/03 18:40 C. Spry 8260B 8752
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET 83. §9. - 132
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 96. 73, - 133.
VoA Surr Toluene-3d4 97. 80. - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 97. 80, - 128.
VOA Surr, DBFM 95, 81. - 121.

Sample report continued . | .

2960 Foster Crelcnron DRIVE / NasuviLLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

tNCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 032-A4358
Sample ID: RW-1

Project: 30006580

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

= Neot detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= Egtimated Value below Report Limik.

Estimated Value above the calibracion limic of the instrument.

&mqug

= Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Reporkt.

2960 Foster CRELGHTON DRIVE / Nasavitie, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 03-A4359
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: MW-1
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-HéJ

Date Collected: 1/ 39/03
Project: 30006580 Time Collected: 13:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-H6J Date Received: 1/11/03
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time hnalyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS®*

Benzene 1.1 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 5:20 D.Ramey 8021B 4989
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 5:20 D.Ramey 8021RB 4989
Taluene WD ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 5:20 D.Ramey 8021B 4989
Xylenes (Total) RD ug /L 8.5 1.0 1/15/03 5:2¢ D.Ramey 80Z1B 49B9
TPH (Gasoline Range} ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/15/03 £:20 D._Ramey 8015E 4989
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 .21:30 ¢, 8pry 82608 7642
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 21i:30 C. Spry 82608 7642
Tertiary butyl alcohol HD ug/L 10.0 1.0 1/16/03 21:30 C. Spry 82608 7542
1,2-Dibremocethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 21:30 C. Spry 82608 7642
1, 2-pichloroethane ND ug/L 0.540 1.0 1/16/03 21:30 C. Spry B260B 7642
Methyl-t-butyl ether WD ug/L 6.50 1.¢ 1/16/03 21:30 C. Spry 82608 7642
Diiscpropyl ether ND ug/L p.50 1.0 1/16/03 21:30 ¢. Spry 82508 7642
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100. 69. - 132.

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 9B. 73. =~ 133.

VOA Surr Teluene-ds 95. 80. - 121,

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 98, 80. - 12B.

VOA Surr, DBFM 96. 81. - 121.

Sample report continued . . .

2960 Fostr CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/AAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A4359
Sample ID: MW-1

Project: 30006580

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
HD = Nokt detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# B 9 W
[

[}

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CrelcHToN DRIVE / Nasuvile, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 387% Lab Number: 03-2A4360
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: MW-4
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
COMCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-Hé6J

, Date Collected: 1/ 9/03
Project: 30006580 ' Time Collected: 13:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-H6J Date Received: 1/11/03
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1
Report nil hnalysis &Analysis
Analyte ) Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 23.3 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 5:51 D.Ramey 8021B 4989
Ethylbenzene i5.8 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/¢3 5:51 D.Ramey BO21B 4989
Toluene 20.4 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 5:51 D.Ramey 8021B 43989
“Xylenes (Total) ) 132. ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 5:51 D.Ramey B021B 4589
TPH (Gasoline Range) 1120 ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/15/03 5:51 D._Ramey BO1GE 4989
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 22:00 ¢, Spry 82608 7642
tert-anyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.5¢ 1.0 1/16/03 22:00 C. Spry 82608 7642
Tertiary butyl alcohol HD ug/L i0.0 1.0 1/16/63 22:00 C. Spry B260B 7642
1,2-bibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 22:00 C. Spry - B260B 7642
1,2-Dichlorcethane 1.20 ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 22:00 C. Spry 82608 7642
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/Lb 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 22:00 C. Spry 82608 7642
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L q.50 1.9 1/16/03 22:00 C. 3pry B8260B 7642
Surrogate % Recavery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 80. 69. - 132.

VQR Surr 1,2z-DCR-d4 95. 73. - 133.

VOA Surr Toluene-d8 25, 8p. - 121.

VGA Surx, 4-BFB 97. 40. - 12B.

VOA Sury, DBFM . 93. 81. - 121,

Sample report ceomtinued . . .

2860 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / NaskviLk, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A4360
Sample ID: MW-4

Project: 30006580

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the methed blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
#

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIvE / NasuvilLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 03-Ad4361
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: MW-6
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 S8ite ID: 04-H&Jd

Date Collected: 1/ 9/03
Project: 30006580 Time Collected: 13:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-H6J Date Received: 1/11/03
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARRMETERS*

Benzene 2.3 ug /L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 §:22  D.Ramey 80218 4989
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 6:22 D.Ramey 80218 4989
Toluene KD ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 6:22 o, Ramey 8021B 4989
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 8.5 1.0 1/15/03 6:22  D.Ramey 30218 4989
TPH (Gasoline Range} ND ug/L 50.9 1.0 1/15/03 6:22 D.Ramey 8015B 4989
“YOLATILE ORGANICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L D.50 1.0 1/18/03 22:31  C. Spry £2560B 7642
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 22:31 ., Spry 8260B 7642
Tertiary butyl alcchol ND wg/L 0.0 1.0 /1603 22:31 C. 8pry 82608 7642
i, 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 22:31 C. Spry 392608 7642
1, 2-Dichlorcethane NI ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 22:31 - C. Spry 92608 7642
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 22:31 C. Spry 8260B 7642
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L ¢.50 1.9 1/16/03 22:31 ¢, Spry 82608 542
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 99. 69, - 132.

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 . 99. 73. - 133.

VOA Surr Toluene-dg 95, 80. -~ 121.

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 99. 80. - 128.

VOA Surr, DEFM a7. 81. - 121,

Sample report continumed . | .

2960 FosTteR CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasuvilLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A4361
Sample ID: MW-6

Project: 30006580

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Mot detected at the report limit.
B = Rnalyte was detected in the method blank.
= Estimated Value below Report Limit. “

J
E = Estimated value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
#

Recovery outaide Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTeR CREIGHTON DRIVE / Nasuvilie, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3873 Lab Number: 03-A4362
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: MW-11
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-H&J

Date Collected: 1/ 9/03
Project: 30006580 Time Collected: 14:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-HéJ Date Received: 1/11/03
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Rreport oil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limikt Factor Date Time hnalyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARARMETERSY*

Benzene NI ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 6:53  D.Ramey 8021B 4989
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 6:53 D.Ramey 8021B 4989
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 6:53  D.Ramey £021B 43832
Xylenes (Total) WD ug/L D.5 1.0 1/15/03 6:53 D.Ramey BO21B 4989
TEH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/15/03 6:53  D.Ramey 80158 4989
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether HD ug/L 4.50 1,0 1/16/03 23:01 C. Spry 8260B 7642
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L ©.50 1.0 1/16/03 23:01 C. Spry 82608 7642
Tertiary butyl alcohel ND ug/L 10.6 1.0 1/16/03 23:01 C. Spry 82608 7642
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 23:01 C. Spry B260H 7642
1,2-bichloroethane ND ug/L D.50 1.0 1/16/03 23:01 C. Spry 52608 7642
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.9 1/16/03 23:01 C, Spry 82608 T642
biisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 23:01 C. Spry 82608 7642
Surrogakte % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 104. 6%. - 132.

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-dd 99. 73, - 133.

VOA Suxr Toluene-dB 948 . a0. - 121.

VOB Surr, 4-BFB 98. 80. - 128.

VOA Surr, DEFM 95. 81. - 121.

Sample report continued . . .

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / Nasuvine, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A4362
Sample ID: MW-11

Project: 30006580

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit,
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= Estimated value below Report Limit.
= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the inastrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

# ® 9

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fostir CREGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE,TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879
CHRIS BROWN
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE

Lalb Number:

03-

A4363

Sample ID: MW-12
Sample Type: Water

CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-H&J
Date Collected: 1/ 9/03
Project: 30006580 Time Collected: 14:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-H6J Date Received: 1/11/03
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER "Time Received: 9:00
' Page: 1
Report Dil Analysig Analysis
Analyte Result Tnits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARRMETERS*
Benzensa ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 7:24 D . Ramey 4021B 4989
Ethylbenzene ND ug /L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 7:24 D.Ramey 4021B 4989
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 7:24  D.Ramey 8021B 49889
Xylenes {Toktal} WD ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/15/03 7:24 D .Ramey 8021B 4989
TPH (Gasoline Range} ND ug,/L 50.¢ 1.0 1/15/63 7:24 D _Ramey 80158 4989
*VOLATILE DRGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/h 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 23:31 ¢, Spry 82608 7642
tert-amyl methyl ether ND vg /L 0.50 1.0 1/16/03 23:31 C. Spry 8260B 7642
Terfiary butyl alcohal ND ug,/L 10.0 1.0 1/16/03  23:31 C. Spry 8260B 7542
1,2-Dibromoethane ¥D ug/L G.50 1.0 1/16/03 23:;31  C. Spry 82608 7642
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L ©.50 1.0 1/16/03 23:31 C. Spry 8260B 7642
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/L 0.5¢ 1.0 1/16/03 23:31  C. Spry B260B 7642
Diigopropyl ekher ND ug/L 0.80 1.0 1/16/03 23:31 ¢, Spry E260B 7642
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 104. €9. - 132,
VOA Surr t,2-DCA-d4- 96. 73. - 133
VOA Surr Teluene-ds 96 . 80. - 121
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 99, 80. - 128.
VOA Surr, DBFM 95. 1. - 121.

Sample report continued , . .

2960 Foster CrElgHTON DRIVE / NASH\"]I.I,E,TN 37204 F 615-726-0177 / Fax; 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



TestAmerica

INCORPFPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A4363
Sample ID: MW-12

Project: 30006580

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Rnalyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
#

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed liaits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTkr CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasHviLLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0880



merica

INCORPORATED

Test/

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 30006580

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-H6&J
Page: 1

Laboratory Receipt Date: 1/11/03

Matrix Spike Recovery

Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for MS/MSD analysis for that method

and the method requirements for MS/MSD analysis could not be met.

Analyte units orig. Vval. MS val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range 0Q.C. Batch Spike sample

**JST ANALYSIS*#*

Benzene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0477 0.0500 95 74, - 12%.
Benzene me /1 < D.,0005 ¢.0458 0.0500 92 74. - 129.
Toluene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.04756 0.0500 95 74. - 1Z8.
Toluene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0453 0.0500 g2 74. - 1ZB.
Echylbenzene mg /1l < 0.0005 0.0473 0.0500 95 75. - 12B.
Ethylbenzene mg/l < 0.0005 0.0451 0.0500 1l 75. - 128.
Xylenes (Total) mg/1l < §.0005 D.0D953 0.100 95 FZ. - 126.
. TPH (Gasoline Range} mg/1 < 0.0500 1.03 1.00 103 59. - 128.
TPH (Gasoline Range) my /1 < 0,0500 0.986 1.00 99 §9. - 128.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT. % Recovery EL-] 69 - 132
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 99 69 - 132
VOA Sury 1,2-DCA-d4 ¥ Rec 93 73. - 133,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 ¥ Rec . 92 73. - 133,
vOaA Surr Toluene-ds ¥ Rec ] 37 40. - 121.
VOA Surr Toluene-dad % Rec 97 8¢, - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFR % Rec 98 80, - 128,
VOR Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 97 80. - 128.
VOR Sury, DBFM % Rec 96 B1., - 121.
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec a7 g1. - 121.

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate RFD Limit Q.C. Batch

*+UST PARAMETERS*+

Benzeneg mg/1 0.0477 0.0487 2.07 15. 4989
Benzene mg/1 0.045B 0.0458 0.44 15. 7187

Project QC continued . . .

4989
7187
4989
T1B7
4989
71B7
4989
4989
7187
41383
7187
7642
8752
7642
B752
7642
2752
7642
8752

2960.FOSTER CREICHTON DRIVE / Nasuvnee, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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Test/America

INCORPOUORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 30006580

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-H6J
Page: 2

Laboratory Receipt Date: 1/11/03

Maktrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Crig. val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch
Toluene mg/1l 0.0476 0.04B6 2,08 15. 4989
Toluene mg/1 0.0459 0.0455 0.68 15, 7187
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.0473 0.04584 2.30 15, 4989
Ethylbenzene . mg /1 0.0451 0.0449 0.44 15. 7187
Xylenes {Total) mg/1 D.D953 0.0376 2.38 19. 49599
TPH (Gascline Range) mg/1 1.03 §.9386 4.37 22. 4989
TPH (Gascline Range) mg /1 0.2986 1.03 5,37 22. 7187
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 96. 4989
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 101. 71B7
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-44 % Rec 94 . 7642
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-43 % Rec 88. 8752
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 ¥ Rec 97. 7642
VOA Surr Toluene-di8 % Rec 98. 8782
VOA Surr, 4-BFB ¥ Rec 97. T642
VOB Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 98. 87562
VOAR Surr, DBFM % Rec 97, 7642
VCA Surr, DBFM % Rec 96 . 87562

Laboratery Control Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

*+UST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/l 0.10¢ 0.0836 84 74 - 124 4989
Benzene ng/l 0.1900 p.o910 91 74 - 124 7187
Toluene mg/l 0.100 0.0821 az 74 - 121 4989
Toluene mg/1 0.100 0.0891 89 74 - 121 7187
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.100 0_.08L7 a2 75 - 123 4989
Ethylbenzene ma /1 D.100 0.0385 88 75 - 123 7187
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.200 0.164 a2 72 - 120 4989

Project QC contcinued . . .

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE,TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax; 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




merica

INCORPORATED

Test

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 30006580

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-H6J
Page: 3

Laboratory Receipt Date: 1/11/03

Laboratory Centrol Data

Analyte units Enown Val. Analysed val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
TPH {Gasoline Range) mg/l 1.00 1.03 103 61 - 139 4939
TEH (Gascline Range) mg/1 1.00 D.986 39 6L - 139 7187
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 82 69 - 132 498%
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery :44} 69 - 132 7187

Laboratory Ceontrol Data

Analyte units Known Val. BAnalyzed Val % Recovery Targek Range Q.C. Batch

*+YOA PARAMETERS**

Ethyl-t-butylether mg,/1 g.0500 0.05139 104 69 - 142 7642
Ethyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.0500 0.0513 104 6% - 14z 8752
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.0500 0.0522 104 70 ~ 141 7642
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 8.0500 §.0527 105 70 - 141 8752
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1l 0.500 0.504 101 35 - 157 7642
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1 0.500 0.796 157 # 35 - 157 B752
1,2-Dibromoethane mg/L 0.0500 0.0516 103 79 - 126 7642
1, 2~Dibromoethane mg/L 0.0500 0.0504 101 79 - 126 8752
1,2-Pichloroethane mg/l 0.06500 0.0537 197 71 - 135 7642
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/l 0.0500 0.0511 102 71 - 135 8752
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0509 102 66 - 137 7642
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.Q525 105 66 - 137 8752
Diisopropyl ether mg/l 0.0500 0.4516 103 70 - 124 7642
Diisopropyl ether mg/l 0.0500 D.0474 25 70 - 134 8752
VCA Surxy 1,2-DCA-44 % Rec 141 73 - 133 7642
VOA Surr 1,2-DChA-d4 % Rec o7 7% - 133 §752
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d44 ¥ Rec a7 73 - 133 8759
VOA Surr Teluene-ds ¥ Rec 96 30 - 121 7642
VOA Surr Toluene-dsg % Rec 94 8¢ - 121 BY52
VOA Surr Toluene-dg % RecC 94 890 - 121 8759

Project QC continued . .

2960 Faster CretcnTon DRvE / Nasuville, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 7 Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 30006580

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-E6J
Page: 4

Laboratory Receipt Date: 1/11/03

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range ¢.C. Batch

VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 96 8¢ - 128 7642
VOR Suxr, 4-BFB % Rec 97 BO - 128 8752
VOA Sury, 4-BFB % Rec 97 80 - 128 8753
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 97 81 - 121 7642
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 96 81 - 121 B752
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 96 81 - 121 875%
Blank Data
Analyte Blank value units 0.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
*+*[JST PARAMETERS**

Benzene < 0.0005 mg/l 49489 1/14/03 22:27

Benzerne < 0.0005 mg/l 7187 1/1s5/03 3:15

Toluene < 0,00DS  mg/l 4989 1/14/03 22:27

Toluene ) < 0.0005 mg/l 7187 1/15/03 3:15
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l 4989 1/14/03 22:27
Ethylbenzene < ¢.0005 mg/l 71B7 1/15/03 3:15

Xylenes (Total) < ¢.,0005 =g/l 4989 1/14/03 22:27

TPH (Gascline Range} < 0.0500 mg/l 4989 1/14/03 22:27

TPH {(Gascline Range) < 0.0500 mg/lt 7147 1/1s/03 3:15

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batech Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
++UST PARAMETERS+*
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 104. ¥ Recovery 4989 1/14/63 223127
BTEX/GRO $urr., a,a,a-TPT 103. % Recovery 7187 . 1/15/03 3:15

Project QC continued .

2960 Fostir CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE. TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




merica

INCORPORATED

Tests

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 30006580

Project Name: EIXXONMOBIL 04-Hé6J
Page: 5

Laboratory Receipt Date: 1/11/03

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units 0.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Rnalyzed
*#VOL PARARMETERS**

Ethyl-t-butylether < 0,00010 mg/l 7642 1/16/03 15:57
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0,00010 mg/l 8752 1/17/03 12:08
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00019 mg/L 7642 1/16/03 15:57
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.0001% mg/L 8752 1/37/63 12:08
Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.00257 mg/l 7642 1/16/03 15:57
Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.00257 mg/l B752 1/17/03 12:08
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.00018 mg/1 7642 1/16/03 15.:57
1,2-Dibromcethane < 0.00018 mg/l 8752 1/17/03 12:08
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.00021 mg/l TE42 1/16/03 15:57 "
1,2-Dichlorcethane ) < £.00021 mg/l 4752 1/17/03 12:08
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00014 ag/l 7642 1/16/03 15:57
Methyl -t-butyl ether < 0.00014 mg/l 8752 1/17/03 12:08
Diisopropyl ether < 0.00083 mg/l 7642 1/16/03 15:57
piisepropyl ether < 0.00003 mg/l 8752 1/17/03 12:08
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 103. % Rec 7642 1/16/03 15:57
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 100. % Rec B752 1/17/03 12:08
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 100, ¥ Rec B759 1/17/03 12:0B
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 44 . % Rec 7642 1/16/03 15:57
VOA Surr Toluene-d3 94. % Rec 8752 1/17/03 12:08
VOA Surr Toluene-a23 94, % Rec 8759 1/17/03 12:08
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 96 . % Rec 7642 1/16/03 15:57
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 99. % Rec 8752 1/17/a3 12:08
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 99. % Rec 8759 1/17/03 12:08
VOR Sury, DBFM 99. % Rec 7642 1/16/03 15:57
VOR Surr, DEFM 97. % Rec 8752 1/17/03 12:08
VOA Surr, DBFM 7. % Rec B759 1/17/03 12:08

Project QC continued . . .

2960 Foster CrElGHToN DRIVE / NasuviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / B00-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 30006580
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-H6J

Page: 6
Laboratory Receipt Date: 1/11/03

# = value outside Laboratery historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 316228

2960 Fostkr CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE. TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Nashville Division Phone: 615-726-0177

-
Tesu &m@qug :ﬁ?‘:::ﬁ'f;ﬁrgmon Fax: 615-726-3404
Ctient Name TRC Clont

Address: 5052 C.Qi_igmg CC«('QI Qf §£¢_—_'

Pl
CiyistataZip Code:_Comngopd . CA 94520

Project Manager. G‘gﬂg Or’r'fc’ma

Telephone Number: 125 - £89— | 2‘-60

Fax: 6115*‘59;“ 0335

Sampler Name: (Print Name) c,h'; '1_64"'“
Sampler Signature: ,

pr———t—

To asslst.us in using Ihe%écl g@&%ﬂ%ﬁ 9\

i this work being conducted for regulatory purposes?
Compliance Monitoring

Project Name: 0‘1 - H €T
Projects:  SO0065 80
Site/Location iD: ﬂga safton state: A
Raport To: C‘J‘\ m‘s_g o,
Inveice To: gm OJ’T/Eﬂﬁ

Quote #3879 po: “F50(66 05 (
_ Matrix JPreservation & # of Containers] Analyze For.
%lﬂndard § 25 é}‘ uc l:;l;f‘veerables
___ Rush (surcharges may apply) g E’ﬁ % Q’! g : Level 2
Date Needed: & S i y !{‘ B (LB;:'cehl gc;
L - VRS Level 4
Fax Resuits: (‘D N E § SRR i 2 E § 1S Other:
& 0 g % §<§§ AE A o
AR I ARHBHAE 3
SAMPLE ID E | E |ol2] 2818 |018[28[518 REMARKS
Miw-1p _[1/9)esllico|6] |G| |6 ‘ X Z| « Plevse. Fc3 ol] |
R-2 2o N axz_gmm_‘_b?_
Riv-3 li4o 82¢0
Rw-4 200
Mwi-2 [i220
Riw-{ (249p] |
M- 1300
Mw-Y 13261
M-§ ELTINE I
Muw-i{ 1400 V] . YARZAR AN
Spacial Instructions;
Pleose repos? with Hacd Copy 4EDD Formzf
Relinquished Bye/k’"(o* Me'-l:; “/ 03 Tim‘e-:?oo IReoeived By: Date: Time: Cu
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: Date, , Time:
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Recsived ay@,_w D{Xg,‘/a’j Tﬁe‘?&b_ S od ot Shipment;




- Nashvills Division Phone: 615-726-0177

Tesu MGFIC 2960 Foster Creighton  Fax:  615-726-3404
: s L LAILL  Nashville, TN 37204

Client Name TRC. Client #:

adess: 5052 Commercial Cirede

CityiState'Zip Code:  Concond (A Q4520

Project Manager: ___G'ene, aﬁfé:’}gg
Telaphone Number. I 25 -84~ {200

Fax 1,2_5"6.355'03$5

To assist us if-\%?nﬂtl&z;;ﬂ %ﬁ methods, %

is this work being conducted for regulatory purposes?
Compliance Monitoring

Project Name: 04~ H 6T
Project# 3000 65 80

siterLocation ID: _Pleasaviton

Repot T (hpie  Bhown

State: Cﬂ

Sampler Name: (Print Name} qu.s Ade.s dy— invoice To: _ﬁwg’_ 0 Ff%& L .
Sampler Signature: IM . {;rk’——-—a Quote#t: 3 74 po#. ‘150166 05 |
' Matrox JPreservation & # of Containe Analyze Far:
[TAT 5% g & T Deliverablos |
4~ Standard 23 £ ___None
____ Rush (surcharges may apply) 2 22> . -~ g ___Level2
g i g @ L {Batch QC)
Date Nesded: § 87 8 & lY“ 3 . __Levei3
u 3 E § 5 O & ~N X ___Leveld
FaxResutts: (Y N % O g LB 3 of I & Other:
7] Elz|88 § 3 @ { f ] 9
R E Lk AR R R P S
SAMPLE ID S| E lo|2aBE12101312181508 A/X gy REMARKS
M2 fafes|4w|G] lew | 16 X I I I X ) » Plegse JecTall
“
S-zo 5
Special Instructions: 'LABORATORY COMMENTS
Co . , - initiab Temp:
Please 1 e port wifh Havd COP7 + EDD Fornimt i
s 1 /, R R
Relinquished ay%%‘—-' Daégzo /03 Timfoo Received By: Date: Time:
v
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received By: — Dat}e: . 5 |Time:
- ) ' s (2 o) R . ) L S o A
Relinquished By Date: Time: Received By:%((;‘;#/ Dpéf%}»% Tiéna? "Method of Shipment:: + =~ 700 b w




TESTAMERICA,.INC -NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: -Cm BC# 3/ 0’2(@

Cooler Received On: 5{%{ 35 And Opened Om:

10.
1L
12.

13,
14,
15.

16.
17.

By; Ben Wright

ignafii

Temperature of Cooler when opened 1 3 @ Degrees Celsius
7’

b. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.....................@ NO N/A

Were custody seals on containers and intact?......cccovinriisnensrornnnni . LNG YES N/A

‘Were custody papers inside cooler?...ooniaircimnininannns, @ NO N/A
Woere custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?.....cccervmreeires @ NO N/A
Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.......ccoeovnnrain - NO N/A

What kind of packing material used?@ Peanuts Vermiculite Other Mone

Did all bottles arrive in good condition( unbroken)?.....................;;;,....@ NO. N/A
Were all bottle labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?...,...................@ NO N/A

Did all bottle Iabels and tags agree with custody papers?....,.................@ NO N/A

Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?..........ccciviieieerns @ NO N/A
a. Were VOA vials received?......c.c.cuuuns crmrrrmassesaentanes POPRIRO s NO NA

b. Was thére any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.‘;...@ YES /A
Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each bott!e?.....................-....@ NO N/A-

Were correct preservatives used?.........oooemmiiiiiniisnnnniinnse e @ NO N/A
If not, record standard YD of preservative used here

Was residual chlorine present‘?NO YES
Corrective action taken, if necessary:

See attached for resolution

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 _ 9/17/02



